
  
The meeting location is accessible to pesons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing 
impaired of other accommodations for persons with disabilities must be made at least 48 hours before 
the meeting to City Clerk Sam Dragt at 541-937-2157. 

Lowell	City	Council	
Works	Session	and	Regular	Meeting	

Tuesday,	February	7,	2023	work	session	starting	at	6:30	p.m.	
	

Lowell	Rural	Fire	Protection	District	Fire	Station	1	
389	N.	Pioneer	Street,	Lowell,	OR	97452	

  
Members	of	the	public	are	encouraged	to	provide	comment	or	testimony	through	the	
following:	
	
 Joining in person or by phone, tablet, or PC. For details, click on the event at  

www.ci.lowell.or.us. 
 In writing, by using the drop box at Lowell City Hall, 107 East Third Street,  

Lowell, OR 97452. 
 By email to:  admin@ci.lowell.or.us. 
 

	
Work	Session	Agenda	–	6:30	pm	
 
Call to Order/Roll Call 
Councilors:     Mayor Bennett ____ Harris ____ Stratis ____ Weathers ____ Murray ____  	
	
1. Presentation on Willamette Valley System Environmental Impact Statement. 
Presenter: Greg Taylor, Lead Fisheries Biologist, US Army Corps of Engineers – 20 minutes.  
	
Regular	Meeting	Agenda	–	7:00	pm	
 
Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge of Allegiance 
Councilors:     Mayor Bennett ____ Harris ____ Stratis ____ Weathers ____ Murray ____  	
 
Approval of Agenda 
	
Consent Agenda 
Council members may request an item be removed from the Consent Agenda to be 
discussed as the first business item of the meeting. 
 

 January 2023 check register  
 December 2022 and January 2023 financial report  
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 January 17, 2023 regular meeting minutes  
 January 21, 2023 work session minutes  

 
Public Comments 
Speakers will be limited to three (3) minutes. The Council may ask questions but will not 
engage in discussion or make decisions based on public comment at this time. The Mayor 
may direct the City Administrator to follow up on comments received. When called, please 
state your name and address for the record.  
 
Direct all comments to the Council through the Mayor. All speakers are expected to be 
polite, courteous, and respectful when making their comments.  Personal attacks, insults, 
profanity, and inflammatory comments will not be permitted. 
 
Council Comments (three minutes per speaker) 
	
Staff Reports 
1. Public Works report  
2. City Administrator report  
3. Oakridge police report  
 
Public Hearings 
1. The public hearing related to the sale of property at 205 E. Main St. is canceled and is 

anticipated to be rescheduled sometime in March. 
 
Old Business 
1. Follow up on system development charges update. – Discussion  
Presenter: Matt Wadlington, PE – Principal, Civil West Engineering Services, Inc. 
 
New Business 
1. Review applications for two expired Planning Commission seats. – Discussion/ Action 

Applicants: Suzanne Kintzley and Carmen Trimble. 
At this time, City Council may vote to appoint to fill the two expired seats from among 
the three applicants. 

 
2. Motion to approve Resolution 798, “A resolution authorizing the transfer of 

appropriations within funds.” – Discussion/ Possible Action  
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3. Direction on 2019 Land and Water Conservation Grant for Rolling Rock Park. – 
Discussion  

Other Business 
 
Mayor Comments 
 
Community Comments:  Limited to two (2) minutes if prior to 9:30 P.M. 
 
Adjourn the Regular Meeting 



City of Lowell Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2023 - 1/31/2023 Feb 16, 2023  04:19PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount

01/23 01/11/2023 17344 1285 Civil West Engineering Ser Multiple 1 430-490-6128 .00 8,454.10 8,454.10

01/23 01/11/2023 17345 1120 Banner Bank Multiple 15 240-490-6230 .00 5,366.73 5,366.73

01/23 01/11/2023 17346 2500 Boulder Creek Excavation 5335 1 230-490-6330 .00 250.00 250.00

01/23 01/11/2023 17347 1165 Bridge Town Market DEC 22 CHA 2 240-490-6234 .00 208.98 208.98

01/23 01/11/2023 17348 2545 Brodart Co B6537682 122 110-450-8225 .00 3,080.76 3,080.76

01/23 01/11/2023 17349 1205 Cascade Columbia 854118, 8553 1 240-490-6750 .00 985.20 985.20

01/23 01/11/2023 17350 1215 Caselle 122200 9 314-490-6122 .00 1,285.00 1,285.00

01/23 01/11/2023 17351 1235 Century Link DEC-22 3 240-490-6440 .00 393.59 393.59

01/23 01/11/2023 17352 1245 Charter Communica ions 0017273120 1 240-490-6435 .00 127.98 127.98

01/23 01/11/2023 17353 1275 City of Lowell Multiple 2 240-490-6760 .00 5,577.91 5,577.91

01/23 01/11/2023 17354 1275 City of Lowell DEC 2022 W 1 110-410-6420 .00 104.29 104.29

01/23 01/11/2023 17355 2520 Douglas Fast Net DFN 0123 1 110-410-6435 .00 3.00 3.00

01/23 01/11/2023 17356 2505 Federal Security 062223 2 110-450-8335 .00 39.95 39.95

01/23 01/11/2023 17357 1530 H & J Construction 5267 1 230-490-6330 .00 23,912.42 23,912.42

01/23 01/11/2023 17358 2555 Ingram Library Services 73577191 16 110-450-8225 .00 341.67 341.67

01/23 01/11/2023 17359 1690 Lane County Deeds & Rec E MAIN ST P 1 110-440-6290 .00 97.00 97.00

01/23 01/11/2023 17360 1710 Lane Electric Cooperative DEC 2022 8 312-490-6430 .00 5,632.98 5,632.98

01/23 01/11/2023 17361 1765 Lowell Mini Storage JANUARY 20 1 314-490-6705 .00 80.00 80.00

01/23 01/11/2023 17362 1820 Municode CivicPlus LLC 251647 1 110-410-6128 .00 2,835.00 2,835.00

01/23 01/11/2023 17363 1855 Nichols, Layli DEC 2022 4 240-490-6114 .00 1,820.00 1,820.00

01/23 01/11/2023 17364 1860 Northwest Code Profession 4361 1 220-490-6150 .00 1,014.64 1,014.64

01/23 01/11/2023 17365 2480 OR DEQ - DEQ-CRIS USTC23-038 1 110-440-8225 .00 569.82 569.82

01/23 01/11/2023 17366 1980 Pacific Office Automation In 5023275557 3 240-490-6128 .00 208.43 208.43

01/23 01/11/2023 17367 2070 Renewable Resource Grou 153594-872- 7 230-490-6755 .00 1,838.10 1,838.10

01/23 01/11/2023 17368 2130 Sanders, Tim 100 1 240-490-6128 .00 300.00 300.00

01/23 01/11/2023 17369 2185 Southside Bank JAN 2023 1 110-800-7510 .00 667.28 667.28

01/23 01/11/2023 17370 2325 Verizon Wireless 9923600387 3 240-490-6440 .00 265.47 265.47

          Grand Totals:  .00 65,460.30

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

110-2125 .00 17,335.56- 17,335.56-

110-2205 303.60 .00 303.60

110-410-6114 728.00 .00 728.00

110-410-6122 234.02 .00 234.02

110-410-6128 2,876.69 .00 2,876.69

110-410-6226 24.50 .00 24.50

110-410-6230 113.44 .00 113.44

110-410-6238 25.94 .00 25.94

110-410-6420 104.29 .00 104.29

110-410-6425 245.06 .00 245.06

110-410-6430 286.83 .00 286.83

110-410-6435 3.00 .00 3.00

110-410-6440 89.80 .00 89.80

110-410-8225 490.00 .00 490.00

110-410-8335 11.98 .00 11.98

110-420-6122 86.15 .00 86.15

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2023 - 1/31/2023 Feb 16, 2023  04:19PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

110-420-6234 1.48 .00 1.48

110-420-6238 3.95 .00 3.95

110-420-6334 177.84 .00 177.84

110-420-6420 284.38 .00 284.38

110-420-6425 134.28 .00 134.28

110-420-6430 167.26 .00 167.26

110-420-6710 173.41 .00 173.41

110-440-6116 2,552.50 .00 2,552.50

110-440-6122 16.87 .00 16.87

110-440-6230 3.71 .00 3.71

110-440-6238 .40 .00 .40

110-440-6290 97.00 .00 97.00

110-440-8225 953.03 .00 953.03

110-450-6122 46.13 .00 46.13

110-450-6230 19.48 .00 19.48

110-450-6238 5.43 .00 5.43

110-450-6420 7.14 .00 7.14

110-450-6425 16.79 .00 16.79

110-450-6430 297.98 .00 297.98

110-450-8225 3,982.43 .00 3,982.43

110-450-8335 2,025.69 .00 2,025.69

110-460-6234 3.71 .00 3.71

110-460-6238 .25 .00 .25

110-470-6326 71.13 .00 71.13

110-480-6230 2.22 .00 2.22

110-480-6238 .49 .00 .49

110-800-7510 667.28 .00 667.28

220-2125 .00 1,101.66- 1,101.66-

220-2205 14.40 .00 14.40

220-490-6122 22.10 .00 22.10

220-490-6150 1,014.64 .00 1,014.64

220-490-6230 22.12 .00 22.12

220-490-6238 .59 .00 .59

220-490-6420 2.86 .00 2.86

220-490-6425 6.71 .00 6.71

220-490-6430 18.24 .00 18.24

230-2125 .00 29,201.33- 29,201.33-

230-2205 249.00 .00 249.00

230-490-6114 455.00 .00 455.00

230-490-6116 58.50 .00 58.50

230-490-6122 400.37 .00 400.37

230-490-6128 83.37 .00 83.37

230-490-6230 87.55 .00 87.55

230-490-6238 10.25 .00 10.25

230-490-6330 24,162.42 .00 24,162.42

230-490-6420 34.87 .00 34.87

230-490-6430 1,420.93 .00 1,420.93

230-490-6435 75.00 .00 75.00

230-490-6440 250.65 .00 250.65

230-490-6755 484.50 .00 484.50

230-490-6760 1,428.92 .00 1,428.92

240-2125 .00 10,222.76- 10,222.76-

240-2205 249.00 .00 249.00

240-490-6114 182.00 .00 182.00

240-490-6122 400.37 .00 400.37

240-490-6128 383.37 .00 383.37

240-490-6230 87.54 .00 87.54

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2023 - 1/31/2023 Feb 16, 2023  04:19PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

240-490-6234 491.83 .00 491.83

240-490-6238 10.25 .00 10.25

240-490-6420 865.44 .00 865.44

240-490-6425 604.26 .00 604.26

240-490-6430 2,291.11 .00 2,291.11

240-490-6435 127.98 .00 127.98

240-490-6440 243.61 .00 243.61

240-490-6750 985.20 .00 985.20

240-490-6755 1,353.60 .00 1,353.60

240-490-6760 1,947.20 .00 1,947.20

312-2125 .00 1,649 30- 1,649.30-

312-2205 24.00 .00 24.00

312-490-6114 455.00 .00 455.00

312-490-6122 82.38 .00 82.38

312-490-6230 3.51 .00 3.51

312-490-6234 3.92 .00 3.92

312-490-6238 .99 .00 .99

312-490-6430 1,079.50 .00 1,079.50

314-2125 .00 106.59- 106.59-

314-490-6122 26.59 .00 26.59

314-490-6705 80.00 .00 80.00

410-2125 .00 1,804.75- 1,804.75-

410-490-6714 1,804.75 .00 1,804.75

430-2125 .00 3,870 85- 3,870.85-

430-490-6128 3,870.85 .00 3,870.85

440-2125 .00 167.50- 167.50-

440-490-6128 167.50 .00 167.50

          Grand Totals:  65,460.30 65,460.30- .00

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF LOWELL

COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT

DECEMBER 31, 2022

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02 02PM       PAGE: 1

COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS

999-1111 CASH IN BANK - CHECKING 591,377.05

999-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 773,869.62

TOTAL COMBINED CASH 1,365,246.67

999-1110 CASH ALLOCATED TO FUNDS (         1,365,246.67)

TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00

CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION

110 ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND 133,859.40

220 ALLOCATION TO BUILDING FUND 51,842.66

230 ALLOCATION TO WATER FUND 64,789.73

240 ALLOCATION TO SEWER FUND 199,200.83

312 ALLOCATION TO STREET FUND 133,804.66

314 ALLOCATION TO BLACKBERRY JAM FUND 10,404.06

410 ALLOCATION TO PARKS SDC FUND 89,730.80

412 ALLOCATION TO STREETS SDC FUND 69,131.40

430 ALLOCATION TO WATER SDC FUND 363,823.44

440 ALLOCATION TO SEWER SDC FUND 123,131.60

445 ALLOCATION TO STORMWATER SDC FUND 69,870.18

520 ALLOCATION TO WATER RESERVE FUND 39,778.44

521 ALLOCATION TO SEWER RESERVE FUND 15,879.47

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 1,365,246.67

ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 999-1110 (         1,365,246.67)

ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE .00



CITY OF LOWELL

BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02 02PM       PAGE: 2

ASSETS

110-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 78,276.91

110-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 55,582.49

110-1120 PETTY CASH 250 00

110-1550 PREPAID EXPENDITURES 1,849.82

110-1620 INVENTORY 308,934.79

110-1710 LAND 2,595,845.69

110-1720 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 430,908.77

110-1730 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 28,874.28

110-1740 VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK 40,847.50

110-1750 INFRASTRUCTURE 32,762.99

110-1795 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 14,195.83

110-1820 AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES (            187,520.17)

110-1830 AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS (                7,893.90)

110-1840 AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK (              13,908.46)

110-1850 AD - INFRASTRUCTURE (              15,469.63)

TOTAL ASSETS 3,363,536.91

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

110-2205 WAGES PAYABLE 2,644.34

110-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE 1,168.42

110-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 11,351.77

110-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 980 88

110-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE 51.00

110-2525 OTHER DEPOSITS 603 00

110-2750 LONG TERM DEBT 784,408.85

TOTAL LIABILITIES 801,208 26

FUND EQUITY

110-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 264,756.46

110-3275 GASB - FIXED ASSETS 3,227,577.69

110-3277 GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT (            784,408.85)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (            145,596.65)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (            145,596.65)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 2,562,328.65

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,363,536.91



CITY OF LOWELL

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02 02PM       PAGE: 3

TAXES

110-310-4112 PROPERTY TAXES - CURRENT 8,726.46 171,868.30 175,885.00 4,016.70 97.7

110-310-4114 PROPERTY TAXES - PRIOR 114.24 2,725.28 2,761.00 35.72 98.7

TOTAL TAXES 8,840.70 174,593.58 178,646 00 4,052.42 97.7

INVESTMENT EARNINGS

110-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 122.68 1,034.10 1,252.00 217.90 82.6

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 122.68 1,034.10 1,252.00 217.90 82.6

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

110-320-4132 STATE REVENUE SHARING 3,625.37 6,523.23 12,000 00 5,476.77 54.4

110-320-4134 CIGARETTE TAX 82.19 493.80 3,700.00 3,206.20 13.4

110-320-4136 LIQUOR TAX .00 10,726.99 22,000.00 11,273.01 48.8

110-320-4145 TRANSIENT ROOM TAX 7.50 70.49 .00 (                     70.49) .0

110-320-4148 MARIJUANA TAX DISTRIBUTION 24,418.55 25,617.57 6,000.00 (              19,617.57) 427.0

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL 28,133.61 43,432.08 43,700 00 267.92 99.4

GRANT REVENUES

110-325-4151 GENERAL GOVT - OPERATING GRANT .00 134,519.22 50,000 00 (              84,519.22) 269.0

110-325-4152 TOURISM - OPERATING GRANT .00 11,318.00 10,586 00 (                   732.00) 106.9

110-325-4154 SUMMER READING - OPER GRANT 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .00 100.0

110-325-4155 LIBRARY - CAPITAL GRANT .00 20,000.00 40,000.00 20,000.00 50.0

110-325-4158 COMM DEV - OPERATING GRANT .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

110-325-4160 PARKS - OPERATING GRANT .00 .00 740,715.00 740,715.00 .0

TOTAL GRANT REVENUES 1,000 00 166,837.22 843,301.00 676,463.78 19.8

FRANCHISE FEES

110-330-4310 CABLE FRANCHISE FEES .00 3,880.62 6,500.00 2,619.38 59.7

110-330-4312 ELECTRIC FRANCHISE FEES .00 29,983.81 54,000 00 24,016.19 55.5

110-330-4316 TELECOM FRANCHISE FEES .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

110-330-4318 WATER FRANCHISE FEES 1,775 99 10,413.22 23,975.00 13,561.78 43.4

110-330-4320 SEWER FRANCHISE FEES 1,938.90 10,585.59 22,711 00 12,125.41 46.6

TOTAL FRANCHISE FEES 3,714 89 54,863.24 108,686.00 53,822.76 50.5



CITY OF LOWELL

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02 02PM       PAGE: 4

LICENSES & PERMITS

110-335-4352 LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT .00 19,799.75 19,195 00 (                   604.75) 103.2

110-335-4354 MISC PERMITS & LICENSES .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

110-335-4360 DOG LICENSES 14.00 335.00 500.00 165.00 67.0

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS 14.00 20,134.75 19,795.00 (                   339.75) 101.7

CHARGES FOR SERVICE

110-340-4410 COPY, FAX, NOTARY & RESEARCH 24.50 175.45 500.00 324.55 35.1

110-340-4417 LIEN SEARCHES 25.00 115.00 500.00 385.00 23.0

110-340-4419 ELECTION FILING FEES .00 50 00 100.00 50.00 50.0

110-340-4421 SDC/CET ADMIN FEE .00 52.79 8,537.00 8,484.21 .6

110-340-4423 PAY STATION REVENUE .00 54 50 100.00 45.50 54.5

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICE 49.50 447.74 9,737.00 9,289.26 4.6

SDC REVENUE

110-345-4511 PARKS REIMBURSEMENT SDC .00 .00 940.00 940.00 .0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE .00 .00 940.00 940.00 .0

FINES & FORFEITURES

110-350-4625 MUNICIPAL COURT REVENUE 840.00 3,755.00 5,000.00 1,245.00 75.1

TOTAL FINES & FORFEITURES 840.00 3,755.00 5,000.00 1,245.00 75.1

LOAN PAYMENTS & PROCEEDS

110-360-4225 LOAN PROCEEDS .00 .00 230,224.00 230,224.00 .0

TOTAL LOAN PAYMENTS & PROCEEDS .00 .00 230,224.00 230,224.00 .0

OTHER REVENUE

110-370-4825 LIBRARY DONATIONS .00 119.25 500.00 380.75 23.9

110-370-4826 PARKS DONATIONS .00 7,185.00 13,000 00 5,815.00 55.3

110-370-4849 CAPITAL ASSET DISPOSAL .00 .00 685,897.00 685,897.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE .00 7,304.25 699,397.00 692,092.75 1 0
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REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02 02PM       PAGE: 5

MISELLANEOUS REVENUE

110-385-4895 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 80.00 80 00 800.00 720.00 10.0

TOTAL MISELLANEOUS REVENUE 80.00 80 00 800.00 720.00 10.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 42,795.38 472,481.96 2,141,478.00 1,668,996.04 22.1



CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02 02PM       PAGE: 6

ADMINISTRATION

PERSONAL SERVICES

110-410-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 1,556 30 9,939.15 18,475.00 8,535.85 53.8

110-410-5114 CITY CLERK 397.28 2,513.93 4,624.00 2,110.07 54.4

110-410-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER I 145.69 954.68 2,387.00 1,432.32 40.0

110-410-5220 OVERT ME 4.17 69 97 67.00 (                       2.97) 104.4

110-410-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 160.92 1,030.95 1,955.00 924 05 52.7

110-410-5320 WORKER'S COMP .52 54 52 476.00 421.48 11.5

110-410-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 1,700.00 1,700.00 .0

110-410-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 810.51 2,382.52 3,912.00 1,529.48 60.9

110-410-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 412.92 2,645.77 5,017.00 2,371.23 52.7

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 3,488.31 19,591.49 38,613 00 19,021.51 50.7

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-410-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 6,440.00 6,440.00 .0

110-410-6112 LEGAL SERVICES .00 767.42 3,317.00 2,549.58 23.1

110-410-6114 FINANCIAL SERVICES 728.00 3,991.75 8,736.00 4,744.25 45.7

110-410-6122 IT SERVICES 346.02 6,972.46 10,918.00 3,945.54 63.9

110-410-6124 COPIER CONTRACT 588.77 1,180.69 2,250.00 1,069.31 52.5

110-410-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 41.69 5,825.49 4,880.00 (                   945.49) 119.4

110-410-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 1,923.09 465.00 (                1,458.09) 413.6

110-410-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES .00 2,765.00 2,433.00 (                   332.00) 113.7

110-410-6226 POSTAGE 3.59 254.91 739.00 484.09 34.5

110-410-6228 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 1,072.50 501.00 (                   571.50) 214.1

110-410-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 549.12 657.41 3,761.00 3,103.59 17.5

110-410-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 100.46 527.00 426.54 19.1

110-410-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .20 2.61 2,000.00 1,997.39 .1

110-410-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 1,339.93 4,000.00 2,660.07 33.5

110-410-6290 MISCELLANEOUS 210.62 219.82 464.00 244.18 47.4

110-410-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 .00 73,000 00 73,000.00 .0

110-410-6420 WATER SERVICES 106.11 649.50 4,700.00 4,050.50 13.8

110-410-6425 SEWER SERVICES 245.06 1,458.68 4,700.00 3,241.32 31.0

110-410-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 458.25 1,279.57 3,000.00 1,720.43 42.7

110-410-6435 INTERNET SERVICES 123.21 755.25 3,000.00 2,244.75 25.2

110-410-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 178.09 1,090.24 2,000.00 909.76 54.5

110-410-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

110-410-6510 COUNCIL EXPENDITURE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

110-410-6512 STATE ETHICS COMMISSION .00 548.82 549.00 .18 100.0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 3,578.73 32,855.60 145,380.00 112,524.40 22.6
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CAPITAL OUTLAY

110-410-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 13,711.75 119,835.35 145,283.00 25,447.65 82.5

110-410-8335 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 11,151.98 13,435.26 .00 (              13,435.26) .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 24,863.73 133,270.61 145,283.00 12,012.39 91.7

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 31,930.77 185,717.70 329,276.00 143,558.30 56.4

PARKS & RECREATION

PERSONAL SERVICES

110-420-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 389.08 2,484.82 4,619.00 2,134.18 53.8

110-420-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 332.00 2,120.25 3,914.00 1,793.75 54.2

110-420-5152 UTILITY WORKER I 786.44 4,959.82 9,150.00 4,190.18 54.2

110-420-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL .00 2,236.00 3,900.00 1,664.00 57.3

110-420-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER I 728.47 4,773.37 11,935.00 7,161.63 40.0

110-420-5220 OVERT ME 107.92 930.18 1,444.00 513.82 64.4

110-420-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 179.33 1,339.19 2,670.00 1,330.81 50.2

110-420-5320 WORKER'S COMP .88 697.32 2,126.00 1,428.68 32.8

110-420-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 2,323.00 2,323.00 .0

110-420-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 981.01 3,152.65 5,095.00 1,942.35 61.9

110-420-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 460.11 2,997.27 6,855.00 3,857.73 43.7

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 3,965.24 25,690.87 54,031 00 28,340.13 47.6

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-420-6122 IT SERVICES 86.15 516.90 500.00 (                     16.90) 103.4

110-420-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 3,398.75 500.00 (                2,898.75) 679.8

110-420-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 2,173.15 2,020.00 (                   153.15) 107.6

110-420-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 7.86 596.83 3,000.00 2,403.17 19.9

110-420-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .00 .00 20.00 20.00 .0

110-420-6290 MISCELLANEOUS 330.49 330.49 500.00 169.51 66.1

110-420-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 1,309.82 3,000.00 1,690.18 43.7

110-420-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 541.89 541.89 2,500.00 1,958.11 21.7

110-420-6330 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 202.80 3,500.00 3,297.20 5 8

110-420-6339 MAINTENANCE - NELSON LAND DONA .00 .00 3,700.00 3,700.00 .0

110-420-6420 WATER SERVICES 283.25 6,329.37 20,000.00 13,670.63 31.7

110-420-6425 SEWER SERVICES 134.28 799.28 1,920.00 1,120.72 41.6

110-420-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 163.04 1,102.42 2,500.00 1,397.58 44.1

110-420-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

110-420-6535 MOVIES IN THE PARK .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

110-420-6710 GAS & OIL 267.05 1,151.75 2,500.00 1,348.25 46.1

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 1,814.01 18,453.45 47,660 00 29,206.55 38.7
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CAPITAL OUTLAY

110-420-8520 PARKS IMPROVEMENTS .00 270.00 751,170.00 750,900.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 270.00 751,170 00 750,900.00 .0

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION 5,779 25 44,414.32 852,861.00 808,446.68 5.2

POLICE

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-430-6118 POLICE SERVICES 2,673.99 17,618.94 29,530 00 11,911.06 59.7

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 2,673.99 17,618.94 29,530 00 11,911.06 59.7

TOTAL POLICE 2,673 99 17,618.94 29,530.00 11,911.06 59.7

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PERSONAL SERVICES

110-440-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 389.08 2,484.82 4,619.00 2,134.18 53.8

110-440-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 199.20 1,177.20 2,347.00 1,169.80 50.2

110-440-5220 OVERT ME 3.39 67.71 174.00 106.29 38.9

110-440-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 45.27 285.38 546.00 260.62 52.3

110-440-5320 WORKER'S COMP .11 31.75 111.00 79.25 28.6

110-440-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 475.00 475.00 .0

110-440-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 222.94 620.41 1,074.00 453.59 57.8

110-440-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 116.14 732.17 1,403.00 670 83 52.2

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 976.13 5,399.44 10,749 00 5,349.56 50.2
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MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-440-6116 ENGINEERING SERVICES .00 8,249.00 20,000.00 11,751.00 41.3

110-440-6122 IT SERVICES 16.87 101.22 350.00 248.78 28.9

110-440-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 22,232.18 10,000 00 (              12,232.18) 222.3

110-440-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 318.07 292.00 (                     26.07) 108.9

110-440-6226 POSTAGE 3.08 17.67 200.00 182.33 8 8

110-440-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 19.65 53.52 00 (                     53.52) .0

110-440-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .00 21 04 00 (                     21.04) .0

110-440-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 388.17 00 (                   388.17) .0

110-440-6290 MISCELLANEOUS 432.00 4,435.71 .00 (                4,435.71) .0

110-440-6522 LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT COSTS .00 2,942.79 25,000 00 22,057.21 11.8

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 471.60 38,759.37 55,842.00 17,082.63 69.4

CAPITAL OUTLAY

110-440-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 302.36 6,857.36 00 (                6,857.36) .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 302.36 6,857.36 00 (                6,857.36) .0

TOTAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1,750 09 51,016.17 66,591 00 15,574.83 76.6

LIBRARY

PERSONAL SERVICES

110-450-5130 LIBRARIAN/SPECIAL EVENTS 1,680.00 8,280.00 18,720 00 10,440.00 44.2

110-450-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL .00 447.20 780.00 332.80 57.3

110-450-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER I 145.69 954.68 2,387.00 1,432.32 40.0

110-450-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 139.67 740.66 1,675.00 934 34 44.2

110-450-5320 WORKER'S COMP .87 46 39 397.00 350.61 11.7

110-450-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 1,455.00 1,455.00 .0

110-450-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 5.18 33.64 4,847.00 4,813.36 .7

110-450-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 358.38 1,812.74 4,297.00 2,484.26 42.2

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 2,329.79 12,315.31 34,558 00 22,242.69 35.6
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MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-450-6122 IT SERVICES 49.01 382.40 5,000.00 4,617.60 7.7

110-450-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 8,614.40 5,000.00 (                3,614.40) 172.3

110-450-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 8.45 1,195.00 1,186.55 .7

110-450-6226 POSTAGE 2.80 19 07 500.00 480.93 3 8

110-450-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 7.86 19.78 500.00 480 22 4.0

110-450-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 74 81 5,000.00 4,925.19 1.5

110-450-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

110-450-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 712.67 00 (                   712.67) .0

110-450-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 167.49 142.00 (                     25.49) 118.0

110-450-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 .00 4,200.00 4,200.00 .0

110-450-6420 WATER SERVICES 8.14 48 21 800.00 751.79 6 0

110-450-6425 SEWER SERVICES 16.79 99 94 800.00 700.06 12.5

110-450-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 32.75 123.62 3,000.00 2,876.38 4.1

110-450-6435 INTERNET SERVICES 46.24 277.44 3,000.00 2,722.56 9 3

110-450-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 17.28 137.41 1,200.00 1,062.59 11.5

110-450-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

110-450-6530 SUMMER READING PROGRAM .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 180.87 10,685.69 32,537.00 21,851.31 32.8

CAPITAL OUTLAY

110-450-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 58,873.75 271,217.96 309,455.00 38,237.04 87.6

110-450-8335 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 304.99 8,986.02 40,000 00 31,013.98 22.5

110-450-8375 MATERIALS & COLLECTIONS .00 130.00 00 (                   130.00) .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 59,178.74 280,333.98 349,455.00 69,121.02 80.2

TOTAL LIBRARY 61,689.40 303,334.98 416,550.00 113,215.02 72.8

CODE ENFORCEMENT

PERSONAL SERVICES

110-460-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 389.08 2,484.82 4,619.00 2,134.18 53.8

110-460-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR .00 158.25 00 (                   158.25) .0

110-460-5220 OVERT ME .00 31 50 .00 (                     31.50) .0

110-460-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 29.77 204.68 503.00 298.32 40.7

110-460-5320 WORKER'S COMP .06 52 91 90.00 37.09 58.8

110-460-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 308.00 308.00 .0

110-460-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 107.38 369.45 485.00 115.55 76.2

110-460-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 76.38 525.03 907.00 381.97 57.9

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 602.67 3,826.64 6,912.00 3,085.36 55.4
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MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-460-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

110-460-6226 POSTAGE 4.56 4.56 .00 (                       4.56) .0

110-460-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 19.64 56 89 100.00 43.11 56.9

110-460-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .00 1.53 100.00 98.47 1.5

110-460-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

110-460-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

110-460-6540 DOG/CAT CONTROL .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 24.20 62 98 1,400.00 1,337.02 4.5

TOTAL CODE ENFORCEMENT 626.87 3,889.62 8,312.00 4,422.38 46.8

TOURISM

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-470-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

110-470-6224 MARKETING 295.00 415.00 500.00 85.00 83.0

110-470-6226 POSTAGE .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

110-470-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

110-470-6326 COVERED BRIDGE MAINTENANCE 71.13 399.46 5,936.00 5,536.54 6.7

110-470-6527 COMMUNITY GRANT PROGRAM .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 366.13 814.46 10,586.00 9,771.54 7.7

TOTAL TOURISM 366.13 814.46 10,586.00 9,771.54 7.7

MUNICIPAL COURT
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PERSONAL SERVICES

110-480-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 389.08 2,484.82 4,619.00 2,134.18 53.8

110-480-5114 CITY CLERK 198.64 1,256.97 2,312.00 1,055.03 54.4

110-480-5220 OVERT ME 2.08 34 99 33.00 (                       1.99) 106.0

110-480-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 45.12 289.01 533.00 243.99 54.2

110-480-5320 WORKER'S COMP .15 7.96 135.00 127.04 5.9

110-480-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 463.00 463.00 .0

110-480-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 297.88 885.59 1,472.00 586.41 60.2

110-480-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 115.78 741.41 1,367.00 625 59 54.2

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 1,048.73 5,700.75 10,934 00 5,233.25 52.1

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-480-6120 JUDGE CONTRACT 200.00 600.00 1,250.00 650.00 48.0

110-480-6121 BAILIFF CONTRACT 126.68 126.68 00 (                   126.68) .0

110-480-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 460.31 460.31 1,000.00 539.69 46.0

110-480-6226 POSTAGE .00 18 91 29.00 10.09 65.2

110-480-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 11.80 31.58 00 (                     31.58) .0

110-480-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 6.41 33.77 150.00 116.23 22.5

110-480-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 288.75 00 (                   288.75) .0

110-480-6560 STATE ASSESSMENTS .00 .00 1,023.00 1,023.00 .0

110-480-6565 COURT COLLECTION FEES .00 7.99 80.00 72.01 10.0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 805.20 1,567.99 3,532.00 1,964.01 44.4

TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT 1,853.93 7,268.74 14,466.00 7,197.26 50.3

DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICES

110-800-7110 LOAN PRINCIPAL .00 .00 307,980 00 307,980.00 .0

110-800-7111 LOAN PRINCIPAL - LIBRARY/CITY .00 .00 10,917.00 10,917.00 .0

110-800-7112 LOAN PRINCIPAL - ROLLING ROCK .00 .00 8,530.00 8,530.00 .0

110-800-7113 LOAN PRINCIPAL - OEDD LIBRARY .00 .00 145,042.00 145,042.00 .0

110-800-7114 LOAN PRINCIPAL - OEDD CITYHALL .00 .00 85,182 00 85,182.00 .0

110-800-7510 LOAN INTEREST 667.28 4,003.68 8,008.00 4,004.32 50.0

110-800-7511 LOAN INTEREST - LIBRARY/CITY .00 .00 11,734.00 11,734.00 .0

110-800-7512 LOAN INTEREST - ROLLING ROCK .00 .00 9,168.00 9,168.00 .0

110-800-7513 LOAN INTEREST - OEDD LIBRARY .00 .00 3,148.00 3,148.00 .0

110-800-7514 LOAN INTEREST - OEDD CITY HALL .00 .00 1,849.00 1,849.00 .0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES 667.28 4,003.68 591,558.00 587,554.32 .7

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 667.28 4,003.68 591,558.00 587,554.32 .7
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

110-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 97,186.00 97,186.00 .0

110-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 65,610 00 65,610.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 162,796.00 162,796.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 162,796.00 162,796.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 107,337.71 618,078.61 2,482,526.00 1,864,447.39 24.9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              64,542.33) (            145,596.65) (            341,048.00) (            195,451.35) (  42.7)
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ASSETS

220-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 51,842.66

TOTAL ASSETS 51,842.66

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

220-2205 WAGES PAYABLE 218.76

220-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE 120.13

220-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 146.92

220-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 88.16

220-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE 10.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 583.97

FUND EQUITY

220-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 57,234.41

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (                5,975.72)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (                5,975.72)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 51,258.69

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 51,842.66
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

220-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED .87 5.75 10.00 4.25 57.5

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS .87 5.75 10.00 4.25 57.5

LICENSES & PERMITS

220-335-4356 BUILDING PERMIT FEES 168.00 10,263.21 63,214.00 52,950.79 16.2

220-335-4358 ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES .00 2,180.00 8,160.00 5,980.00 26.7

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS 168.00 12,443.21 71,374.00 58,930.79 17.4

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 168.87 12,448.96 71,384.00 58,935.04 17.4
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

PERSONAL SERVICES

220-490-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 155.60 919.48 1,847.00 927.52 49.8

220-490-5114 CITY CLERK 198.64 1,256.97 2,312.00 1,055.03 54.4

220-490-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 332.00 1,962.00 3,912.00 1,950.00 50.2

220-490-5220 OVERT ME 7.72 147.83 323.00 175.17 45.8

220-490-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 53.09 327.87 642.00 314.13 51.1

220-490-5320 WORKER'S COMP .20 9.46 162.00 152.54 5.8

220-490-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 558.00 558.00 .0

220-490-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 426.06 1,222.55 2,162.00 939.45 56.6

220-490-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 136.22 841.43 1,649.00 807 57 51.0

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 1,309.53 6,687.59 13,567 00 6,879.41 49.3

MATERIALS & SERVICES

220-490-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 1,140.00 1,140.00 .0

220-490-6112 LEGAL SERVICES .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

220-490-6122 IT SERVICES 26.42 291.03 744.00 452.97 39.1

220-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 9.00 9.00 .0

220-490-6150 BUILDING INSPECTION SERVICES .00 9,364.17 51,187 00 41,822.83 18.3

220-490-6152 ELECTRICAL INSPECTION SERVICES 270.00 1,501.65 6,630.00 5,128.35 22.7

220-490-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

220-490-6226 POSTAGE 2.80 17 39 250.00 232.61 7 0

220-490-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 41.23 154.60 250.00 95.40 61.8

220-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 2.53 94.12 1,500.00 1,405.88 6.3

220-490-6420 WATER SERVICES 3.26 19 28 500.00 480.72 3 9

220-490-6425 SEWER SERVICES 6.71 39 94 500.00 460.06 8.0

220-490-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 13.10 58.79 1,000.00 941.21 5.9

220-490-6435 INTERNET SERVICES 18.49 110.94 500.00 389.06 22.2

220-490-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 11.72 85.18 500.00 414.82 17.0

220-490-6524 BUILDING STATE SURCHARGE .00 .00 8,190.00 8,190.00 .0

220-490-6525 ELECTRICAL STATE SURCHARGE .00 .00 1,061.00 1,061.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 396.26 11,737.09 79,211.00 67,473.91 14.8

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 1,705.79 18,424.68 92,778.00 74,353.32 19.9

CAPITAL OUTLAY
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CAPITAL OUTLAY

220-700-8335 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

220-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 18,750.00 18,750.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 18,750.00 18,750.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 18,750.00 18,750.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 1,705.79 18,424.68 121,528.00 103,103.32 15.2

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                1,536.92) (                5,975.72) (              50,144.00) (              44,168.28) (  11.9)
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ASSETS

230-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 63,943.78

230-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 845 95

230-1510 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 35,356.72

230-1710 LAND 81,179.00

230-1720 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 35,875.00

230-1730 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 108,645.38

230-1740 VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK 34,066.66

230-1750 INFRASTRUCTURE 4,432,770.46

230-1820 AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES (              19,711.68)

230-1830 AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS (              75,105.02)

230-1840 AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK (              17,729.64)

230-1850 AD - INFRASTRUCTURE (         2,255,795.60)

TOTAL ASSETS 2,424,341.01

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

230-2205 WAGES PAYABLE 3,432.87

230-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE 1,663.35

230-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 2,347.00

230-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 1,319.06

230-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE 124.51

230-2520 UTILITY DEPOSITS 40,720.00

230-2530 H2O DONATIONS 1,110.00

230-2750 LONG TERM DEBT 1,022,504.61

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,073,221.40

FUND EQUITY

230-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 475.08

230-3275 GASB - FIXED ASSETS 2,324,194.56

230-3277 GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT (         1,022,504.61)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 48,954.58

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 48,954.58

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,351,119.61

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,424,341.01
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

230-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 3.46 136.81 273.00 136.19 50.1

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 3.46 136.81 273.00 136.19 50.1

GRANT REVENUES

230-325-4162 WATER - CAPITAL GRANTS .00 45,751.18 00 (              45,751.18) .0

TOTAL GRANT REVENUES .00 45,751.18 00 (              45,751.18) .0

LICENSES & PERMITS

230-335-4370 WATER/SEWER CONNECTION PERMIT .00 250.00 4,125.00 3,875.00 6.1

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS .00 250.00 4,125.00 3,875.00 6.1

CHARGES FOR SERVICE

230-340-4425 WATER/SEWER SALES 26,221.70 286,190.05 454,373.00 168,182.95 63.0

230-340-4426 BULK WATER SALES 279.15 7,864.50 10,000.00 2,135.50 78.7

230-340-4435 FIRE HYDRANT FEE 371.56 2,660.11 4,250.00 1,589.89 62.6

230-340-4450 WATER/SEWER PENALTIES 265.00 867.50 1,500.00 632.50 57.8

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICE 27,137.41 297,582.16 470,123.00 172,540.84 63.3

SDC REVENUE

230-345-4531 WATER REIMBURSEMENT SDC .00 .00 14,900.00 14,900.00 .0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE .00 .00 14,900.00 14,900.00 .0

MISELLANEOUS REVENUE

230-385-4895 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE (                         .20) 1,574.90 500.00 (                1,074.90) 315.0

TOTAL MISELLANEOUS REVENUE (                         .20) 1,574.90 500.00 (                1,074.90) 315.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 27,140.67 345,295.05 489,921.00 144,625.95 70.5
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

PERSONAL SERVICES

230-490-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 2,062.10 13,206.52 24,479.00 11,272.48 54.0

230-490-5114 CITY CLERK 1,589.14 10,055.84 18,494.00 8,438.16 54.4

230-490-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 2,722.40 17,433.56 32,078 00 14,644.44 54.4

230-490-5152 UTILITY WORKER I 3,342.44 21,079.68 38,884.00 17,804.32 54.2

230-490-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL .00 447.20 780.00 332.80 57.3

230-490-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER I 218.54 1,432.01 3,580.00 2,147.99 40.0

230-490-5220 OVERT ME 497.60 4,812.62 7,555.00 2,742.38 63.7

230-490-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 798.07 5,237.85 9,616.00 4,378.15 54.5

230-490-5320 WORKER'S COMP 3.36 1,514.86 7,482.00 5,967.14 20.3

230-490-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 9,363.00 9,363.00 .0

230-490-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 6,457 22 20,515.77 33,922.00 13,406.23 60.5

230-490-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 2,047.84 13,352.37 24,671 00 11,318.63 54.1

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 19,738.71 109,088.28 210,904.00 101,815.72 51.7
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MATERIALS & SERVICES

230-490-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 6,440.00 6,440.00 .0

230-490-6112 LEGAL SERVICES .00 29.14 .00 (                     29.14) .0

230-490-6114 FINANCIAL SERVICES 455.00 2,626.75 5,460.00 2,833.25 48.1

230-490-6116 ENGINEERING SERVICES .00 12,521.68 15,916.00 3,394.32 78.7

230-490-6122 IT SERVICES 412.37 2,872.02 5,500.00 2,627.98 52.2

230-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 83.37 7,075.22 1,500.00 (                5,575.22) 471.7

230-490-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 10,462.23 9,663.00 (                   799.23) 108.3

230-490-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES 1,890.62 2,174.76 1,500.00 (                   674.76) 145.0

230-490-6226 POSTAGE 241.58 679.74 1,200.00 520.26 56.7

230-490-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 332.16 544.24 1,250.00 705.76 43.5

230-490-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 83.60 4,242.44 5,500.00 1,257.56 77.1

230-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 285.54 1,734.18 6,900.00 5,165.82 25.1

230-490-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

230-490-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

230-490-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 472.00 472.00 5,000.00 4,528.00 9.4

230-490-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 1,267.40 13,947.94 5,000.00 (                8,947.94) 279.0

230-490-6330 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 2,799.43 11,045.64 18,000 00 6,954.36 61.4

230-490-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

230-490-6420 WATER SERVICES 109.89 669.32 1,200.00 530.68 55.8

230-490-6425 SEWER SERVICES 67.14 399.63 960.00 560.37 41.6

230-490-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 1,250.34 8,913.97 22,000 00 13,086.03 40.5

230-490-6435 INTERNET SERVICES 75.00 461.73 2,100.00 1,638.27 22.0

230-490-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 249.66 1,586.82 2,000.00 413.18 79.3

230-490-6445 REFUSE SERVICES 48.18 291.23 720.00 428.77 40.5

230-490-6710 GAS & OIL .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

230-490-6712 OPERATIONS & SUPPLIES 19.12 50 92 1,500.00 1,449.08 3.4

230-490-6750 CHEMICALS & LAB SUPPLIES 79.70 9,322.11 20,000 00 10,677.89 46.6

230-490-6755 WATER/SEWER ANALYSIS 1,064 30 4,125.30 7,250.00 3,124.70 56.9

230-490-6758 WATER/SEWER CONNECTION EXPENDI .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

230-490-6760 WATER/SEWER FRANCHISE FEES 1,775.99 10,413.22 23,975 00 13,561.78 43.4

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 13,062.39 106,662.23 182,534.00 75,871.77 58.4

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 32,801.10 215,750.51 393,438.00 177,687.49 54.8

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

230-700-8320 SOFTWARE .00 1,475.00 .00 (                1,475.00) .0

230-700-8540 WATER SYSTEMS IMPROVEMTS .00 47,561.84 43,416.00 (                4,145.84) 109.6

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 49,036.84 43,416.00 (                5,620.84) 113.0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 49,036.84 43,416.00 (                5,620.84) 113.0
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DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICES

230-800-7122 LOAN PRINCIPAL - J05001 SPWF .00 9,923.30 4,962.00 (                4,961.30) 200.0

230-800-7124 LOAN PRINCIPAL - RUS 91-03 .00 .00 17,459.00 17,459.00 .0

230-800-7125 LOAN PRINCIPAL - L21001 .00 11,070.52 7,644.00 (                3,426.52) 144.8

230-800-7522 LOAN INTEREST - J05001 SPWF .00 4,921.70 2,461.00 (                2,460.70) 200.0

230-800-7524 LOAN INTEREST - RUS 91-03 .00 .00 21,922.00 21,922.00 .0

230-800-7525 LOAN INTEREST - L21001 .00 5,637.60 3,893.00 (                1,744.60) 144.8

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES .00 31,553.12 58,341.00 26,787.88 54.1

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE .00 31,553.12 58,341.00 26,787.88 54.1

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

230-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

230-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 36,770 00 36,770.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 56,770.00 56,770.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 56,770.00 56,770.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 32,801.10 296,340.47 551,965.00 255,624.53 53.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                5,660.43) 48,954.58 (              62,044.00) (            110,998.58) 78.9
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ASSETS

240-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 110,204.96

240-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 88,995.87

240-1510 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 38,434.54

240-1550 PREPAID EXPENSES 1,135.00

240-1710 LAND 11,000.00

240-1720 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 89,114.40

240-1730 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 68,330.05

240-1740 VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK 21,779.50

240-1750 INFRASTRUCTURE 4,708,963.28

240-1820 AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES (              42,695.71)

240-1830 AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS (              28,515.11)

240-1840 AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK (                5,444.88)

240-1850 AD - INFRASTRUCTURE (         2,898,225.48)

TOTAL ASSETS 2,163,076.42

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

240-2205 WAGES PAYABLE 3,432.88

240-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE 1,663.33

240-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 2,346.98

240-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 1,319.06

240-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE 124.51

240-2750 LONG TERM DEBT 516,980.84

TOTAL LIABILITIES 525,867.60

FUND EQUITY

240-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 224,153.57

240-3275 GASB - FIXED ASSETS 1,924,306.05

240-3277 GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT (            516,980.84)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 5,730 04

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 5,730.04

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,637,208.82

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,163,076.42
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

240-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 231.69 947.98 662.00 (                   285.98) 143.2

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 231.69 947.98 662.00 (                   285.98) 143.2

LICENSES & PERMITS

240-335-4370 WATER/SEWER CONNECTION PERMIT .00 115.00 1,725.00 1,610.00 6.7

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS .00 115.00 1,725.00 1,610.00 6.7

CHARGES FOR SERVICE

240-340-4425 WATER/SEWER SALES 36,517.07 217,867.38 450,375.00 232,507.62 48.4

240-340-4426 BULK GREY WATER DISPOSAL .00 11,376.00 00 (              11,376.00) .0

240-340-4450 WATER/SEWER PENALTIES 265.00 757.50 1,100.00 342.50 68.9

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICE 36,782.07 230,000.88 451,475.00 221,474.12 50.9

SDC REVENUE

240-345-4541 SEWER REIMBURSEMENT SDC .00 .00 12,360.00 12,360.00 .0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE .00 .00 12,360.00 12,360.00 .0

MISELLANEOUS REVENUE

240-385-4895 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL MISELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 37,013.76 231,063.86 466,722.00 235,658.14 49.5
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

PERSONAL SERVICES

240-490-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 2,062.10 13,206.50 24,479.00 11,272.50 54.0

240-490-5114 CITY CLERK 1,589.14 10,055.83 18,494.00 8,438.17 54.4

240-490-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 2,722.40 17,433.57 32,078 00 14,644.43 54.4

240-490-5152 UTILITY WORKER I 3,342.44 21,079.60 38,884.00 17,804.40 54.2

240-490-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL .00 447.20 780.00 332.80 57.3

240-490-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER I 218.54 1,432.01 3,580.00 2,147.99 40.0

240-490-5220 OVERT ME 497.60 4,812.60 7,555.00 2,742.40 63.7

240-490-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 798.07 5,237.94 9,616.00 4,378.06 54.5

240-490-5320 WORKER'S COMP 3.32 1,530.24 6,714.00 5,183.76 22.8

240-490-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 8,348.00 8,348.00 .0

240-490-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 6,457 21 20,515.81 33,922.00 13,406.19 60.5

240-490-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 2,047.84 13,352.28 24,671 00 11,318.72 54.1

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 19,738.66 109,103.58 209,121.00 100,017.42 52.2
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MATERIALS & SERVICES

240-490-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 6,440.00 6,440.00 .0

240-490-6112 LEGAL SERVICES .00 29.13 .00 (                     29.13) .0

240-490-6114 FINANCIAL SERVICES 182.00 1,261.75 5,460.00 4,198.25 23.1

240-490-6116 ENGINEERING SERVICES .00 4,626.00 00 (                4,626.00) .0

240-490-6122 IT SERVICES 412.37 2,872.01 5,727.00 2,854.99 50.2

240-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 383.37 2,300.22 4,500.00 2,199.78 51.1

240-490-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 9,966.21 9,187.00 (                   779.21) 108.5

240-490-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES 114.50 378.64 1,500.00 1,121.36 25.2

240-490-6226 POSTAGE 241.59 679.73 1,200.00 520.27 56.6

240-490-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 102.18 323.90 500.00 176.10 64.8

240-490-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 125.47 1,507.47 5,000.00 3,492.53 30.2

240-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 387.56 1,795.17 6,600.00 4,804.83 27.2

240-490-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

240-490-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 2,702.49 500.00 (                2,202.49) 540.5

240-490-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 .00 500.00 500 00 .0

240-490-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 10,827.40 8,500.00 (                2,327.40) 127.4

240-490-6330 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 455.00 1,979.86 15,000 00 13,020.14 13.2

240-490-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS .00 .00 7,500.00 7,500.00 .0

240-490-6420 WATER SERVICES 723.42 3,825.10 18,000.00 14,174.90 21.3

240-490-6425 SEWER SERVICES 604.26 3,596.76 8,000.00 4,403.24 45.0

240-490-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 2,306.29 11,245.10 28,500 00 17,254.90 39.5

240-490-6435 INTERNET SERVICES .00 513.83 1,550.00 1,036.17 33.2

240-490-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 242.34 1,388.54 3,200.00 1,811.46 43.4

240-490-6445 REFUSE SERVICES 48.18 291.25 9,000.00 8,708.75 3.2

240-490-6520 PERMITS .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

240-490-6710 GAS & OIL .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

240-490-6712 OPERATIONS & SUPPLIES 19.13 50 93 1,500.00 1,449.07 3.4

240-490-6750 CHEMICALS & LAB SUPPLIES 700.92 5,553.08 18,000 00 12,446.92 30.9

240-490-6755 WATER/SEWER ANALYSIS 971.10 5,496.30 14,000 00 8,503.70 39.3

240-490-6758 WATER/SEWER CONNECTION EXPENDI .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

240-490-6760 WATER/SEWER FRANCHISE FEES 1,938.90 10,585.59 22,711 00 12,125.41 46.6

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 9,958.58 83,796.46 213,075.00 129,278.54 39.3

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 29,697.24 192,900.04 422,196.00 229,295.96 45.7

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

240-700-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES .00 .00 25,000 00 25,000.00 .0

240-700-8320 SOFTWARE .00 1,475.00 .00 (                1,475.00) .0

240-700-8550 SEWER SYSTEMS .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 1,475.00 60,000.00 58,525.00 2 5
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TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 1,475.00 60,000.00 58,525.00 2 5

DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICES

240-800-7110 LOAN PRINCIPAL - G02002 .00 23,801.00 23,801 00 .00 100.0

240-800-7122 LOAN PRINCIPAL - J05001 SPWF .00 .00 4,962.00 4,962.00 .0

240-800-7124 LOAN PRINCIPAL - RUS 92-05 .00 .00 6,980.00 6,980.00 .0

240-800-7510 LOAN INTEREST - G02002 .00 7,157.78 7,158.00 .22 100.0

240-800-7522 LOAN INTEREST - J05001 SPWF .00 .00 2,461.00 2,461.00 .0

240-800-7524 LOAN INTEREST - RUS 92-05 .00 .00 8,765.00 8,765.00 .0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES .00 30,958.78 54,127.00 23,168.22 57.2

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE .00 30,958.78 54,127.00 23,168.22 57.2

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

240-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

240-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 59,580 00 59,580.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 79,580.00 79,580.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 79,580.00 79,580.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 29,697.24 225,333.82 615,903.00 390,569.18 36.6

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 7,316.52 5,730.04 (            149,181.00) (            154,911.04) 3.8
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ASSETS

312-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 77,287.31

312-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 56,517.35

312-1720 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 528.00

312-1730 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 6,061.05

312-1740 VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK 11,299.83

312-1750 INFRASTRUCTURE 1,610,571.62

312-1820 AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES (                     35.20)

312-1830 AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS (                1,361.79)

312-1840 AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK (                2,824.95)

312-1850 AD - INFRASTRUCTURE (            414,193.72)

TOTAL ASSETS 1,343,849.50

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

312-2205 WAGES PAYABLE 383.74

312-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE 193 89

312-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 227.95

312-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 149.43

312-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE 14.98

312-2750 LONG TERM DEBT 79,679.13

TOTAL LIABILITIES 80,649.12

FUND EQUITY

312-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 111,798.43

312-3275 GASB - FIXED ASSETS 1,210,044.84

312-3277 GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT (              79,679.13)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 21,036.24

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 21,036.24

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,263,200.38

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,343,849.50
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

312-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 147.27 601.95 211.00 (                   390.95) 285.3

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 147.27 601.95 211.00 (                   390.95) 285.3

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

312-320-4142 STATE DISTRIBUTIONS 8,278.31 48,374.01 91,464 00 43,089.99 52.9

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL 8,278 31 48,374.01 91,464.00 43,089.99 52.9

SDC REVENUE

312-345-4513 TRANSPORTATION REIMBURSEMENT S .00 .00 2,080.00 2,080.00 .0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE .00 .00 2,080.00 2,080.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 8,425 58 48,975.96 93,755.00 44,779.04 52.2
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

PERSONAL SERVICES

312-490-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 389.08 2,484.82 4,618.00 2,133.18 53.8

312-490-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 332.00 2,120.25 3,912.00 1,791.75 54.2

312-490-5152 UTILITY WORKER I 393.20 2,479.86 4,574.00 2,094.14 54.2

312-490-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL .00 894.40 1,664.00 769.60 53.8

312-490-5220 OVERT ME 56.77 537.21 868.00 330.79 61.9

312-490-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 89.55 651.15 1,196.00 544 85 54.4

312-490-5320 WORKER'S COMP .34 413.76 1,763.00 1,349.24 23.5

312-490-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 1,040.00 1,040.00 .0

312-490-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 627.56 1,994.38 3,281.00 1,286.62 60.8

312-490-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 229.86 1,496.16 3,071.00 1,574.84 48.7

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 2,118.36 13,071.99 25,987 00 12,915.01 50.3

MATERIALS & SERVICES

312-490-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 1,240.00 1,240.00 .0

312-490-6114 FINANCIAL SERVICES 455.00 2,392.25 2,184.00 (                   208.25) 109.5

312-490-6116 ENGINEERING SERVICES .00 165.00 20,000.00 19,835.00 .8

312-490-6122 IT SERVICES 87.18 670.31 1,480.00 809.69 45.3

312-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 800.49 8,000.00 7,199.51 10.0

312-490-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 3,636.94 3,356.00 (                   280.94) 108.4

312-490-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 37.51 82.64 00 (                     82.64) .0

312-490-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 1.80 148.87 500.00 351.13 29.8

312-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .00 1.28 50.00 48.72 2.6

312-490-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 540.01 500.00 (                     40.01) 108.0

312-490-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

312-490-6330 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 21 00 10,000.00 9,979.00 .2

312-490-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

312-490-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 1,079.50 6,408.94 14,575 00 8,166.06 44.0

312-490-6720 STORM DRAIN MAINTENANCE .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

312-490-6724 STREET SIGNS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

312-490-6726 STREET LIGHTS .00 .00 410.00 410.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 1,660.99 14,867.73 67,295 00 52,427.27 22.1

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 3,779 35 27,939.72 93,282.00 65,342.28 30.0

CAPITAL OUTLAY
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CAPITAL OUTLAY

312-700-8530 STREET IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 70,000.00 70,000.00 .0

312-700-8532 SIGNAGE .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 75,000.00 75,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 75,000.00 75,000.00 .0

DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICES

312-800-7125 LOAN PRINCIPAL - L21001 .00 .00 3,427.00 3,427.00 .0

312-800-7525 LOAN INTEREST - L21001 .00 .00 1,745.00 1,745.00 .0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES .00 .00 5,172.00 5,172.00 .0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE .00 .00 5,172.00 5,172.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

312-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 10,819.00 10,819.00 .0

312-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 10,770 00 10,770.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 21,589.00 21,589.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 21,589.00 21,589.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 3,779 35 27,939.72 195,043.00 167,103.28 14.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 4,646.23 21,036.24 (            101,288.00) (            122,324.24) 20.8
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ASSETS

314-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 10,404.06

TOTAL ASSETS 10,404.06

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

314-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 13,823.92

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (                3,419.86)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (                3,419.86)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 10,404.06

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 10,404.06
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

314-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED .17 1.27 10.00 8.73 12.7

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS .17 1.27 10.00 8.73 12.7

OTHER REVENUE

314-370-4824 BBJ DONATIONS .00 105.00 00 (                   105.00) .0

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE .00 105.00 00 (                   105.00) .0

FUNDRAISING & EVENT REVENUE

314-380-4861 CRAFT/COMMERCIAL BOOTH SALES .00 1,115.00 1,980.00 865 00 56.3

314-380-4862 FOOD BOOTH SALES .00 610.00 1,200.00 590.00 50.8

314-380-4864 JAM SALES .00 810.00 500.00 (                   310.00) 162.0

314-380-4866 QUILT RAFFLE SALES .00 4,150.00 4,000.00 (                   150.00) 103.8

314-380-4870 SPONSORSHIP REVENUE .00 330.00 8,772.00 8,442.00 3.8

314-380-4882 HORSESHOE TOURNEY REVENUE .00 95.00 00 (                     95.00) .0

314-380-4889 BBJ FESTIVAL OTHER REVENUE .00 .00 145.00 145.00 .0

TOTAL FUNDRAISING & EVENT REVENUE .00 7,110.00 16,597 00 9,487.00 42.8

MISELLANEOUS REVENUE

314-385-4895 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 110.00 500.00 390.00 22.0

TOTAL MISELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 110.00 500.00 390.00 22.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .17 7,326.27 17,107.00 9,780.73 42.8
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

314-490-6118 POLICE SERVICES .00 504.00 1,000.00 496.00 50.4

314-490-6122 IT SERVICES 26.59 396.19 350.00 (                     46.19) 113.2

314-490-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES .00 20 00 100.00 80.00 20.0

314-490-6226 POSTAGE .00 3.25 .00 (                       3.25) .0

314-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .00 18.74 100.00 81.26 18.7

314-490-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 676.72 2,200.00 1,523.28 30.8

314-490-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

314-490-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 1,120.00 1,000.00 (                   120.00) 112.0

314-490-6705 RENT 80.00 480.00 1,000.00 520.00 48.0

314-490-6714 MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

314-490-6810 CRAFT/COMMERCIAL BOOTH EXP .00 305.00 150.00 (                   155.00) 203.3

314-490-6812 FOOD BOOTH EXP .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

314-490-6814 JAM SALES EXP .00 294.00 500.00 206.00 58.8

314-490-6816 QUILT RAFFLE .00 4,200.00 4,000.00 (                   200.00) 105.0

314-490-6820 SPONSORSHIP EXP .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

314-490-6852 CAR SHOW EXP .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

314-490-6856 HORSESHOE TOURNEY EXP .00 61.84 100.00 38.16 61.8

314-490-6858 KIDZ KORNER EXP .00 191.39 00 (                   191.39) .0

314-490-6864 ENTERTAINMENT EXP .00 2,475.00 12,042 00 9,567.00 20.6

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 106.59 10,746.13 23,142.00 12,395.87 46.4

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 106.59 10,746.13 23,142.00 12,395.87 46.4

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

314-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 5,007.00 5,007.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 5,007.00 5,007.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 5,007.00 5,007.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 106.59 10,746.13 28,149.00 17,402.87 38.2

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                   106.42) (                3,419 86) (              11,042.00) (                7,622.14) (  31.0)
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ASSETS

410-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 29,128.32

410-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 60,602.48

TOTAL ASSETS 89,730.80

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

410-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 89,532.89

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 197.91

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 197 91

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 89,730.80

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 89,730.80
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

410-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 157.12 641.41 200.00 (                   441.41) 320.7

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 157.12 641.41 200.00 (                   441.41) 320.7

SDC REVENUE

410-345-4510 PARK SDC FEES .00 .00 19,700.00 19,700.00 .0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE .00 .00 19,700.00 19,700.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 157.12 641.41 19,900.00 19,258.59 3 2
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

410-490-6714 MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 443.50 10,000.00 9,556.50 4.4

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 443.50 10,000.00 9,556.50 4.4

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL .00 443.50 10,000.00 9,556.50 4.4

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

410-700-8520 PARKS IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 80,313.00 80,313.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 80,313.00 80,313.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 80,313.00 80,313.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

410-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 18,080 00 18,080.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 18,080.00 18,080.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 18,080.00 18,080.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 443.50 108,393.00 107,949.50 .4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 157.12 197.91 (              88,493.00) (              88,690.91) 2
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ASSETS

412-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 22,233.75

412-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 46,897.65

TOTAL ASSETS 69,131.40

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

412-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 68,635.11

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 496.29

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 496 29

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 69,131.40

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 69,131.40
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

412-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 121.58 496.29 150.00 (                   346.29) 330.9

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 121.58 496.29 150.00 (                   346.29) 330.9

SDC REVENUE

412-345-4512 TRANSPORTATION SDC .00 .00 11,840.00 11,840.00 .0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE .00 .00 11,840.00 11,840.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 121.58 496.29 11,990.00 11,493.71 4.1
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

412-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 15,000 00 15,000.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

412-700-8530 STREET IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 60,260.00 60,260.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 60,260.00 60,260.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 60,260.00 60,260.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

412-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 4,736.00 4,736.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 4,736.00 4,736.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 4,736.00 4,736.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 79,996.00 79,996.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 121.58 496.29 (              68,006.00) (              68,502.29) .7
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ASSETS

430-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 57,660.96

430-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 306,162.48

TOTAL ASSETS 363,823.44

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

430-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 376,132.96

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (              12,309.52)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (              12,309.52)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 363,823.44

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 363,823.44
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

430-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 792.32 3,231.36 500.00 (                2,731.36) 646.3

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 792.32 3,231.36 500.00 (                2,731.36) 646.3

SDC REVENUE

430-345-4530 WATER SDC .00 .00 76,600.00 76,600.00 .0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE .00 .00 76,600.00 76,600.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 792.32 3,231.36 77,100 00 73,868.64 4.2
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

430-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 15,540.88 80,000 00 64,459.12 19.4

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 15,540.88 80,000.00 64,459.12 19.4

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL .00 15,540.88 80,000.00 64,459.12 19.4

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

430-700-8540 WATER SYSTEMS IMPROVEMTS .00 .00 300,000.00 300,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 300,000 00 300,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 300,000 00 300,000.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

430-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 79,797 00 79,797.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 79,797.00 79,797.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 79,797.00 79,797.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 15,540.88 459,797.00 444,256.12 3.4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 792.32 (              12,309.52) (            382,697.00) (            370,387.48) (    3.2)
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ASSETS

440-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 54,256.76

440-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 68,874.84

TOTAL ASSETS 123,131.60

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

440-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 132,237.60

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (                9,106.00)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (                9,106.00)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 123,131.60

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 123,131.60
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

440-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 178.91 731.65 500.00 (                   231.65) 146.3

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 178.91 731.65 500.00 (                   231.65) 146.3

SDC REVENUE

440-345-4540 SEWER SDC .00 .00 21,420.00 21,420.00 .0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE .00 .00 21,420.00 21,420.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 178.91 731.65 21,920.00 21,188.35 3 3
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

440-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 9,837.65 99,000 00 89,162.35 9.9

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 9,837.65 99,000 00 89,162.35 9.9

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL .00 9,837.65 99,000.00 89,162.35 9 9

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

440-700-8550 SEWER SYSTEMS .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

440-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 13,172 00 13,172.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 13,172.00 13,172.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 13,172.00 13,172.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 9,837.65 147,172.00 137,334.35 6.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 178.91 (                9,106.00) (            125,252.00) (            116,146.00) (    7.3)
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ASSETS

445-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 20,982.54

445-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 48,887.64

TOTAL ASSETS 69,870.18

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

445-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 69,353.04

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 517.14

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 517.14

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 69,870.18

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 69,870.18
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

445-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 126.71 517.14 200.00 (                   317.14) 258.6

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 126.71 517.14 200.00 (                   317.14) 258.6

SDC REVENUE

445-345-4545 STORM DRAINAGE SDC .00 .00 13,460 00 13,460.00 .0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE .00 .00 13,460.00 13,460.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 126.71 517.14 13,660.00 13,142.86 3 8
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

445-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 20,000 00 20,000.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

445-700-8560 STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

445-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 22,295 00 22,295.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 22,295.00 22,295.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 22,295.00 22,295.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 82,295.00 82,295.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 126.71 517.14 (              68,635.00) (              69,152.14) 8
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ASSETS

520-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 9,401.28

520-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 30,377.16

TOTAL ASSETS 39,778.44

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

520-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 39,457.48

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 320.96

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 320 96

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 39,778.44

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 39,778.44
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

520-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 78.67 320.96 10.00 (                   310.96) 3209.6

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 78.67 320.96 10.00 (                   310.96) 3209.6

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 78.67 320.96 10.00 (                   310.96) 3209.6
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

520-900-9892 RESERVED FOR WATER BOND PYMT .00 .00 39,415 00 39,415.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 39,415.00 39,415.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 39,415.00 39,415.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 39,415.00 39,415.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 78.67 320.96 (              39,405.00) (              39,725.96) 8
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ASSETS

521-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 5,753.76

521-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 10,125.71

TOTAL ASSETS 15,879.47

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

521-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 15,772.22

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 107.25

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 107 25

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 15,879.47

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 15,879.47
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

521-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 26.26 107.25 10.00 (                     97.25) 1072.5

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 26.26 107.25 10.00 (                     97.25) 1072.5

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 26.26 107.25 10.00 (                     97.25) 1072.5
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

521-900-9892 RESERVED FOR SEWER BOND PYMT .00 .00 15,764 00 15,764.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 15,764.00 15,764.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 15,764.00 15,764.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 15,764.00 15,764.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 26.26 107.25 (              15,754.00) (              15,861.25) .7
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COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS

999-1111 CASH IN BANK - CHECKING 563,858.95

999-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 776,087.00

TOTAL COMBINED CASH 1,339,945.95

999-1110 CASH ALLOCATED TO FUNDS (         1,339,945.95)

TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00

CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION

110 ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND 106,606.63

220 ALLOCATION TO BUILDING FUND 49,809.42

230 ALLOCATION TO WATER FUND 48,544.38

240 ALLOCATION TO SEWER FUND 211,953.04

312 ALLOCATION TO STREET FUND 138,439.52

314 ALLOCATION TO BLACKBERRY JAM FUND 10,297.64

410 ALLOCATION TO PARKS SDC FUND 89,085.19

412 ALLOCATION TO STREETS SDC FUND 69,858.15

430 ALLOCATION TO WATER SDC FUND 364,660.80

440 ALLOCATION TO SEWER SDC FUND 124,233.35

445 ALLOCATION TO STORMWATER SDC FUND 70,683.61

520 ALLOCATION TO WATER RESERVE FUND 39,865.64

521 ALLOCATION TO SEWER RESERVE FUND 15,908.58

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 1,339,945.95

ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 999-1110 (         1,339,945.95)

ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE .00
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ASSETS

110-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 50,864.88

110-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 55,741.75

110-1120 PETTY CASH 250 00

110-1550 PREPAID EXPENDITURES 1,849.82

110-1620 INVENTORY 308,934.79

110-1710 LAND 2,595,845.69

110-1720 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 430,908.77

110-1730 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 28,874.28

110-1740 VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK 40,847.50

110-1750 INFRASTRUCTURE 32,762.99

110-1795 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 14,195.83

110-1820 AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES (            187,520.17)

110-1830 AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS (                7,893.90)

110-1840 AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK (              13,908.46)

110-1850 AD - INFRASTRUCTURE (              15,469.63)

TOTAL ASSETS 3,336,284.14

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

110-2205 WAGES PAYABLE 2,767.95

110-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE 1,210.45

110-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 823.36

110-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 1,016.65

110-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE 51.00

110-2525 OTHER DEPOSITS 603 00

110-2750 LONG TERM DEBT 784,408.85

TOTAL LIABILITIES 790,881 26

FUND EQUITY

110-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 264,756.46

110-3275 GASB - FIXED ASSETS 3,227,577.69

110-3277 GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT (            784,408.85)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (            162,522.42)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (            162,522.42)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 2,545,402.88

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,336,284.14
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TAXES

110-310-4112 PROPERTY TAXES - CURRENT 2,151.86 174,020.16 175,885.00 1,864.84 98.9

110-310-4114 PROPERTY TAXES - PRIOR 156.88 2,882.16 2,761.00 (                   121.16) 104.4

TOTAL TAXES 2,308.74 176,902.32 178,646 00 1,743.68 99.0

INVESTMENT EARNINGS

110-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 171.15 1,205.25 1,252.00 46.75 96.3

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 171.15 1,205.25 1,252.00 46.75 96.3

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

110-320-4132 STATE REVENUE SHARING .00 6,523.23 12,000 00 5,476.77 54.4

110-320-4134 CIGARETTE TAX 69.89 563.69 3,700.00 3,136.31 15.2

110-320-4136 LIQUOR TAX 3,303 51 14,030.50 22,000.00 7,969.50 63.8

110-320-4145 TRANSIENT ROOM TAX .00 70.49 .00 (                     70.49) .0

110-320-4148 MARIJUANA TAX DISTRIBUTION .00 25,617.57 6,000.00 (              19,617.57) 427.0

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL 3,373.40 46,805.48 43,700.00 (                3,105.48) 107.1

GRANT REVENUES

110-325-4151 GENERAL GOVT - OPERATING GRANT .00 134,519.22 50,000 00 (              84,519.22) 269.0

110-325-4152 TOURISM - OPERATING GRANT .00 11,318.00 10,586 00 (                   732.00) 106.9

110-325-4154 SUMMER READING - OPER GRANT .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .00 100.0

110-325-4155 LIBRARY - CAPITAL GRANT .00 20,000.00 40,000.00 20,000.00 50.0

110-325-4158 COMM DEV - OPERATING GRANT .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

110-325-4160 PARKS - OPERATING GRANT .00 .00 740,715.00 740,715.00 .0

TOTAL GRANT REVENUES .00 166,837.22 843,301.00 676,463.78 19.8

FRANCHISE FEES

110-330-4310 CABLE FRANCHISE FEES .00 3,880.62 6,500.00 2,619.38 59.7

110-330-4312 ELECTRIC FRANCHISE FEES .00 29,983.81 54,000 00 24,016.19 55.5

110-330-4316 TELECOM FRANCHISE FEES 15.65 15.65 1,500.00 1,484.35 1.0

110-330-4318 WATER FRANCHISE FEES 1,428 92 11,842.14 23,975.00 12,132.86 49.4

110-330-4320 SEWER FRANCHISE FEES 1,947.20 12,532.79 22,711 00 10,178.21 55.2

TOTAL FRANCHISE FEES 3,391.77 58,255.01 108,686.00 50,430.99 53.6
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LICENSES & PERMITS

110-335-4352 LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT .00 19,799.75 19,195 00 (                   604.75) 103.2

110-335-4354 MISC PERMITS & LICENSES 220.00 220.00 100.00 (                   120.00) 220.0

110-335-4360 DOG LICENSES 34.00 369.00 500.00 131.00 73.8

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS 254.00 20,388.75 19,795.00 (                   593.75) 103.0

CHARGES FOR SERVICE

110-340-4410 COPY, FAX, NOTARY & RESEARCH 35.15 210.60 500.00 289.40 42.1

110-340-4417 LIEN SEARCHES 20.00 135.00 500.00 365.00 27.0

110-340-4419 ELECTION FILING FEES .00 50 00 100.00 50.00 50.0

110-340-4421 SDC/CET ADMIN FEE 259.95 312.74 8,537.00 8,224.26 3.7

110-340-4423 PAY STATION REVENUE 52.50 107.00 100.00 (                       7.00) 107.0

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICE 367.60 815.34 9,737.00 8,921.66 8.4

SDC REVENUE

110-345-4511 PARKS REIMBURSEMENT SDC 47.00 47 00 940.00 893 00 5.0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 47.00 47.00 940.00 893.00 5 0

FINES & FORFEITURES

110-350-4625 MUNICIPAL COURT REVENUE 714.72 4,469.72 5,000.00 530.28 89.4

TOTAL FINES & FORFEITURES 714.72 4,469.72 5,000.00 530.28 89.4

LOAN PAYMENTS & PROCEEDS

110-360-4225 LOAN PROCEEDS .00 .00 230,224.00 230,224.00 .0

TOTAL LOAN PAYMENTS & PROCEEDS .00 .00 230,224.00 230,224.00 .0

OTHER REVENUE

110-370-4825 LIBRARY DONATIONS .00 119.25 500.00 380.75 23.9

110-370-4826 PARKS DONATIONS .00 7,185.00 13,000 00 5,815.00 55.3

110-370-4849 CAPITAL ASSET DISPOSAL .00 .00 685,897.00 685,897.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE .00 7,304.25 699,397.00 692,092.75 1 0
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MISELLANEOUS REVENUE

110-385-4895 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 245.85 325.85 800.00 474.15 40.7

TOTAL MISELLANEOUS REVENUE 245.85 325.85 800.00 474.15 40.7

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 10,874.23 483,356.19 2,141,478.00 1,658,121.81 22.6
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ADMINISTRATION

PERSONAL SERVICES

110-410-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 1,532 30 11,471.45 18,475.00 7,003.55 62.1

110-410-5114 CITY CLERK 385.28 2,899.21 4,624.00 1,724.79 62.7

110-410-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER I 144.06 1,098.74 2,387.00 1,288.26 46.0

110-410-5220 OVERT ME 6.67 76.64 67.00 (                       9.64) 114.4

110-410-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 158.21 1,189.16 1,955.00 765 84 60.8

110-410-5320 WORKER'S COMP .62 55.14 476.00 420.86 11.6

110-410-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 1,700.00 1,700.00 .0

110-410-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 260.51 2,643.03 3,912.00 1,268.97 67.6

110-410-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 406.00 3,051.77 5,017.00 1,965.23 60.8

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 2,893.65 22,485.14 38,613 00 16,127.86 58.2

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-410-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 6,440.00 6,440.00 .0

110-410-6112 LEGAL SERVICES .00 767.42 3,317.00 2,549.58 23.1

110-410-6114 FINANCIAL SERVICES 728.00 4,719.75 8,736.00 4,016.25 54.0

110-410-6122 IT SERVICES 234.02 7,206.48 10,918.00 3,711.52 66.0

110-410-6124 COPIER CONTRACT .00 1,180.69 2,250.00 1,069.31 52.5

110-410-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 2,876.69 8,702.18 4,880.00 (                3,822.18) 178.3

110-410-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 1,923.09 465.00 (                1,458.09) 413.6

110-410-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES .00 2,765.00 2,433.00 (                   332.00) 113.7

110-410-6226 POSTAGE 24.50 279.41 739.00 459.59 37.8

110-410-6228 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 1,072.50 501.00 (                   571.50) 214.1

110-410-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 113.44 770.85 3,761.00 2,990.15 20.5

110-410-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 100.46 527.00 426.54 19.1

110-410-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 26.13 28.74 2,000.00 1,971.26 1.4

110-410-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 1,339.93 4,000.00 2,660.07 33.5

110-410-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 219.82 464.00 244.18 47.4

110-410-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 .00 73,000 00 73,000.00 .0

110-410-6420 WATER SERVICES 104.29 753.79 4,700.00 3,946.21 16.0

110-410-6425 SEWER SERVICES 245.06 1,703.74 4,700.00 2,996.26 36.3

110-410-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 286.83 1,566.40 3,000.00 1,433.60 52.2

110-410-6435 INTERNET SERVICES 3.00 758.25 3,000.00 2,241.75 25.3

110-410-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 89.80 1,180.04 2,000.00 819.96 59.0

110-410-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

110-410-6510 COUNCIL EXPENDITURE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

110-410-6512 STATE ETHICS COMMISSION .00 548.82 549.00 .18 100.0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 4,731.76 37,587.36 145,380.00 107,792.64 25.9
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CAPITAL OUTLAY

110-410-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 490.00 120,325.35 145,283.00 24,957.65 82.8

110-410-8335 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 11.98 13,447.24 00 (              13,447.24) .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 501.98 133,772.59 145,283.00 11,510.41 92.1

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 8,127 39 193,845.09 329,276.00 135,430.91 58.9

PARKS & RECREATION

PERSONAL SERVICES

110-420-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 383.08 2,867.90 4,619.00 1,751.10 62.1

110-420-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 326.00 2,446.25 3,914.00 1,467.75 62.5

110-420-5152 UTILITY WORKER I 762.44 5,722.26 9,150.00 3,427.74 62.5

110-420-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL .00 2,236.00 3,900.00 1,664.00 57.3

110-420-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER I 719.80 5,493.17 11,935.00 6,441.83 46.0

110-420-5220 OVERT ME 149.38 1,079.56 1,444.00 364.44 74.8

110-420-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 179.07 1,518.26 2,670.00 1,151.74 56.9

110-420-5320 WORKER'S COMP .92 698.24 2,126.00 1,427.76 32.8

110-420-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 2,323.00 2,323.00 .0

110-420-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 329.41 3,482.06 5,095.00 1,612.94 68.3

110-420-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 459.51 3,456.78 6,855.00 3,398.22 50.4

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 3,309.61 29,000.48 54,031 00 25,030.52 53.7
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MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-420-6122 IT SERVICES 86.15 603.05 500.00 (                   103.05) 120.6

110-420-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 3,398.75 500.00 (                2,898.75) 679.8

110-420-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 2,173.15 2,020.00 (                   153.15) 107.6

110-420-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 1.48 598.31 3,000.00 2,401.69 19.9

110-420-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 3.95 3.95 20.00 16.05 19.8

110-420-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 330.49 500.00 169.51 66.1

110-420-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 1,309.82 3,000.00 1,690.18 43.7

110-420-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 541.89 2,500.00 1,958.11 21.7

110-420-6330 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 202.80 3,500.00 3,297.20 5 8

110-420-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS 177.84 177.84 00 (                   177.84) .0

110-420-6339 MAINTENANCE - NELSON LAND DONA .00 .00 3,700.00 3,700.00 .0

110-420-6420 WATER SERVICES 284.38 6,613.75 20,000.00 13,386.25 33.1

110-420-6425 SEWER SERVICES 134.28 933.56 1,920.00 986.44 48.6

110-420-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 167.26 1,269.68 2,500.00 1,230.32 50.8

110-420-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

110-420-6535 MOVIES IN THE PARK .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

110-420-6710 GAS & OIL 173.41 1,325.16 2,500.00 1,174.84 53.0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 1,028.75 19,482.20 47,660 00 28,177.80 40.9

CAPITAL OUTLAY

110-420-8520 PARKS IMPROVEMENTS .00 270.00 751,170.00 750,900.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 270.00 751,170 00 750,900.00 .0

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION 4,338 36 48,752.68 852,861.00 804,108.32 5.7

POLICE

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-430-6118 POLICE SERVICES .00 17,618.94 29,530 00 11,911.06 59.7

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 17,618.94 29,530.00 11,911.06 59.7

TOTAL POLICE .00 17,618.94 29,530.00 11,911.06 59.7

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
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PERSONAL SERVICES

110-440-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 383.08 2,867.90 4,619.00 1,751.10 62.1

110-440-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 195.60 1,372.80 2,347.00 974 20 58.5

110-440-5220 OVERT ME 8.46 76.17 174.00 97.83 43.8

110-440-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 44.92 330.30 546.00 215.70 60.5

110-440-5320 WORKER'S COMP .14 31 89 111.00 79.11 28.7

110-440-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 475.00 475.00 .0

110-440-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 72.95 693.36 1,074.00 380.64 64.6

110-440-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 115.26 847.43 1,403.00 555 57 60.4

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 820.41 6,219.85 10,749 00 4,529.15 57.9

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-440-6116 ENGINEERING SERVICES 2,552.50 10,801.50 20,000 00 9,198.50 54.0

110-440-6122 IT SERVICES 16.87 118.09 350.00 231.91 33.7

110-440-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 22,232.18 10,000 00 (              12,232.18) 222.3

110-440-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 318.07 292.00 (                     26.07) 108.9

110-440-6226 POSTAGE .00 17.67 200.00 182.33 8 8

110-440-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 3.71 57.23 00 (                     57.23) .0

110-440-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .40 21.44 00 (                     21.44) .0

110-440-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 388.17 00 (                   388.17) .0

110-440-6290 MISCELLANEOUS 97.00 4,532.71 .00 (                4,532.71) .0

110-440-6522 LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT COSTS .00 2,942.79 25,000 00 22,057.21 11.8

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 2,670.48 41,429.85 55,842 00 14,412.15 74.2

CAPITAL OUTLAY

110-440-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 953.03 7,810.39 00 (                7,810.39) .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 953.03 7,810.39 00 (                7,810.39) .0

TOTAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 4,443 92 55,460.09 66,591 00 11,130.91 83.3

LIBRARY



CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02:16PM       PAGE: 10

PERSONAL SERVICES

110-450-5130 LIBRARIAN/SPECIAL EVENTS 1,729.58 10,009.58 18,720 00 8,710.42 53.5

110-450-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL .00 447.20 780.00 332.80 57.3

110-450-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER I 144.06 1,098.74 2,387.00 1,288.26 46.0

110-450-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 143.34 884.00 1,675.00 791 00 52.8

110-450-5320 WORKER'S COMP 1.07 47.46 397.00 349.54 12.0

110-450-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 1,455.00 1,455.00 .0

110-450-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE .00 33.64 4,847.00 4,813.36 .7

110-450-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 367.78 2,180.52 4,297.00 2,116.48 50.8

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 2,385.83 14,701.14 34,558 00 19,856.86 42.5

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-450-6122 IT SERVICES 46.13 428.53 5,000.00 4,571.47 8.6

110-450-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 8,614.40 5,000.00 (                3,614.40) 172.3

110-450-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 8.45 1,195.00 1,186.55 .7

110-450-6226 POSTAGE .00 19 07 500.00 480.93 3 8

110-450-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 19.48 39.26 500.00 460.74 7.9

110-450-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 74 81 5,000.00 4,925.19 1.5

110-450-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 5.43 5.43 200.00 194 57 2.7

110-450-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 712.67 00 (                   712.67) .0

110-450-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 167.49 142.00 (                     25.49) 118.0

110-450-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 .00 4,200.00 4,200.00 .0

110-450-6420 WATER SERVICES 7.14 55 35 800.00 744.65 6 9

110-450-6425 SEWER SERVICES 16.79 116.73 800.00 683.27 14.6

110-450-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 297.98 421.60 3,000.00 2,578.40 14.1

110-450-6435 INTERNET SERVICES .00 277.44 3,000.00 2,722.56 9 3

110-450-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES .00 137.41 1,200.00 1,062.59 11.5

110-450-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

110-450-6530 SUMMER READING PROGRAM .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 392.95 11,078.64 32,537.00 21,458.36 34.1

CAPITAL OUTLAY

110-450-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 3,982.43 275,200.39 309,455.00 34,254.61 88.9

110-450-8335 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 2,025.69 11,011.71 40,000 00 28,988.29 27.5

110-450-8375 MATERIALS & COLLECTIONS .00 130.00 00 (                   130.00) .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 6,008.12 286,342.10 349,455.00 63,112.90 81.9

TOTAL LIBRARY 8,786 90 312,121.88 416,550 00 104,428.12 74.9

CODE ENFORCEMENT
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PERSONAL SERVICES

110-460-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 383.08 2,867.90 4,619.00 1,751.10 62.1

110-460-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR .00 158.25 00 (                   158.25) .0

110-460-5220 OVERT ME .00 31 50 .00 (                     31.50) .0

110-460-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 29.32 234.00 503.00 269.00 46.5

110-460-5320 WORKER'S COMP .09 53 00 90.00 37.00 58.9

110-460-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 308.00 308.00 .0

110-460-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 32.38 401.83 485.00 83.17 82.9

110-460-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 75.20 600.23 907.00 306.77 66.2

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 520.07 4,346.71 6,912.00 2,565.29 62.9

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-460-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

110-460-6226 POSTAGE .00 4.56 .00 (                       4.56) .0

110-460-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 3.71 60.60 100.00 39.40 60.6

110-460-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .25 1.78 100.00 98.22 1.8

110-460-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

110-460-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

110-460-6540 DOG/CAT CONTROL .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 3.96 66 94 1,400.00 1,333.06 4.8

TOTAL CODE ENFORCEMENT 524.03 4,413.65 8,312.00 3,898.35 53.1

TOURISM

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-470-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

110-470-6224 MARKETING .00 415.00 500.00 85.00 83.0

110-470-6226 POSTAGE .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

110-470-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

110-470-6326 COVERED BRIDGE MAINTENANCE 71.13 470.59 5,936.00 5,465.41 7.9

110-470-6527 COMMUNITY GRANT PROGRAM .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 71.13 885.59 10,586.00 9,700.41 8.4

TOTAL TOURISM 71.13 885.59 10,586.00 9,700.41 8.4

MUNICIPAL COURT
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PERSONAL SERVICES

110-480-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 383.08 2,867.90 4,619.00 1,751.10 62.1

110-480-5114 CITY CLERK 192.64 1,449.61 2,312.00 862.39 62.7

110-480-5220 OVERT ME 3.33 38 32 33.00 (                       5.32) 116.1

110-480-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 44.32 333.33 533.00 199.67 62.5

110-480-5320 WORKER'S COMP .18 8.14 135.00 126.86 6.0

110-480-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 463.00 463.00 .0

110-480-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 97.87 983.46 1,472.00 488.54 66.8

110-480-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 113.67 855.08 1,367.00 511 92 62.6

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 835.09 6,535.84 10,934 00 4,398.16 59.8

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-480-6120 JUDGE CONTRACT .00 600.00 1,250.00 650.00 48.0

110-480-6121 BAILIFF CONTRACT .00 126.68 00 (                   126.68) .0

110-480-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 460.31 1,000.00 539.69 46.0

110-480-6226 POSTAGE .00 18 91 29.00 10.09 65.2

110-480-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 2.22 33.80 00 (                     33.80) .0

110-480-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 3.68 37.45 150.00 112.55 25.0

110-480-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 288.75 00 (                   288.75) .0

110-480-6560 STATE ASSESSMENTS .00 .00 1,023.00 1,023.00 .0

110-480-6565 COURT COLLECTION FEES .00 7.99 80.00 72.01 10.0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 5.90 1,573.89 3,532.00 1,958.11 44.6

TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT 840.99 8,109.73 14,466.00 6,356.27 56.1

DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICES

110-800-7110 LOAN PRINCIPAL .00 .00 307,980 00 307,980.00 .0

110-800-7111 LOAN PRINCIPAL - LIBRARY/CITY .00 .00 10,917.00 10,917.00 .0

110-800-7112 LOAN PRINCIPAL - ROLLING ROCK .00 .00 8,530.00 8,530.00 .0

110-800-7113 LOAN PRINCIPAL - OEDD LIBRARY .00 .00 145,042.00 145,042.00 .0

110-800-7114 LOAN PRINCIPAL - OEDD CITYHALL .00 .00 85,182 00 85,182.00 .0

110-800-7510 LOAN INTEREST 667.28 4,670.96 8,008.00 3,337.04 58.3

110-800-7511 LOAN INTEREST - LIBRARY/CITY .00 .00 11,734.00 11,734.00 .0

110-800-7512 LOAN INTEREST - ROLLING ROCK .00 .00 9,168.00 9,168.00 .0

110-800-7513 LOAN INTEREST - OEDD LIBRARY .00 .00 3,148.00 3,148.00 .0

110-800-7514 LOAN INTEREST - OEDD CITY HALL .00 .00 1,849.00 1,849.00 .0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES 667.28 4,670.96 591,558.00 586,887.04 .8

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 667.28 4,670.96 591,558.00 586,887.04 .8
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

110-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 97,186.00 97,186.00 .0

110-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 65,610 00 65,610.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 162,796.00 162,796.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 162,796.00 162,796.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 27,800.00 645,878.61 2,482,526.00 1,836,647.39 26.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              16,925.77) (            162,522.42) (            341,048.00) (            178,525.58) (  47.7)
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ASSETS

220-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 49,809.42

TOTAL ASSETS 49,809.42

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

220-2205 WAGES PAYABLE 218.70

220-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE 115.41

220-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 146.91

220-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 86.96

220-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE 10.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 577.98

FUND EQUITY

220-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 57,234.41

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (                8,002.97)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (                8,002.97)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 49,231.44

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 49,809.42



CITY OF LOWELL

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2023

BUILDING FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02:16PM       PAGE: 15

INVESTMENT EARNINGS

220-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED .86 6.61 10.00 3.39 66.1

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS .86 6.61 10.00 3.39 66.1

LICENSES & PERMITS

220-335-4356 BUILDING PERMIT FEES 84.00 10,347.21 63,214.00 52,866.79 16.4

220-335-4358 ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES .00 2,180.00 8,160.00 5,980.00 26.7

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS 84.00 12,527.21 71,374.00 58,846.79 17.6

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 84.86 12,533.82 71,384.00 58,850.18 17.6



CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2023

BUILDING FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02:16PM       PAGE: 16

NON-DEPARTMENTAL

PERSONAL SERVICES

220-490-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 153.20 1,072.68 1,847.00 774.32 58.1

220-490-5114 CITY CLERK 192.64 1,449.61 2,312.00 862.39 62.7

220-490-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 326.00 2,288.00 3,912.00 1,624.00 58.5

220-490-5220 OVERT ME 17.44 165.27 323.00 157.73 51.2

220-490-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 52.73 380.60 642.00 261.40 59.3

220-490-5320 WORKER'S COMP .21 9.67 162.00 152.33 6.0

220-490-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 558.00 558.00 .0

220-490-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 146.06 1,368.61 2,162.00 793.39 63.3

220-490-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 135.32 976.75 1,649.00 672 25 59.2

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 1,023.60 7,711.19 13,567 00 5,855.81 56.8

MATERIALS & SERVICES

220-490-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 1,140.00 1,140.00 .0

220-490-6112 LEGAL SERVICES .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

220-490-6122 IT SERVICES 22.10 313.13 744.00 430.87 42.1

220-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 9.00 9.00 .0

220-490-6150 BUILDING INSPECTION SERVICES 1,014.64 10,378.81 51,187 00 40,808.19 20.3

220-490-6152 ELECTRICAL INSPECTION SERVICES .00 1,501.65 6,630.00 5,128.35 22.7

220-490-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

220-490-6226 POSTAGE .00 17 39 250.00 232.61 7 0

220-490-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 22.12 176.72 250.00 73.28 70.7

220-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 1.84 95.96 1,500.00 1,404.04 6.4

220-490-6420 WATER SERVICES 2.86 22.14 500.00 477.86 4.4

220-490-6425 SEWER SERVICES 6.71 46.65 500.00 453.35 9.3

220-490-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 18.24 77 03 1,000.00 922.97 7.7

220-490-6435 INTERNET SERVICES .00 110.94 500.00 389.06 22.2

220-490-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES .00 85.18 500.00 414.82 17.0

220-490-6524 BUILDING STATE SURCHARGE .00 .00 8,190.00 8,190.00 .0

220-490-6525 ELECTRICAL STATE SURCHARGE .00 .00 1,061.00 1,061.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 1,088.51 12,825.60 79,211 00 66,385.40 16.2

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 2,112.11 20,536.79 92,778.00 72,241.21 22.1

CAPITAL OUTLAY



CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2023

BUILDING FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02:16PM       PAGE: 17

CAPITAL OUTLAY

220-700-8335 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

220-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 18,750.00 18,750.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 18,750.00 18,750.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 18,750.00 18,750.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 2,112.11 20,536.79 121,528.00 100,991.21 16.9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                2,027.25) (                8,002 97) (              50,144.00) (              42,141.03) (  16.0)
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ASSETS

230-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 47,696.01

230-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 848 37

230-1510 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 34,682.79

230-1710 LAND 81,179.00

230-1720 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 35,875.00

230-1730 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 108,645.38

230-1740 VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK 34,066.66

230-1750 INFRASTRUCTURE 4,432,770.46

230-1820 AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES (              19,711.68)

230-1830 AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS (              75,105.02)

230-1840 AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK (              17,729.64)

230-1850 AD - INFRASTRUCTURE (         2,255,795.60)

TOTAL ASSETS 2,407,421.73

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

230-2205 WAGES PAYABLE 3,496.14

230-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE 1,635.15

230-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 2,343.13

230-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 1,326.83

230-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE 124.51

230-2520 UTILITY DEPOSITS 40,720.00

230-2530 H2O DONATIONS 1,110.00

230-2750 LONG TERM DEBT 1,022,504.61

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,073,260.37

FUND EQUITY

230-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 475.08

230-3275 GASB - FIXED ASSETS 2,324,194.56

230-3277 GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT (         1,022,504.61)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 31,996.33

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 31,996.33

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,334,161.36

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,407,421.73
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

230-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 3.49 140.30 273.00 132.70 51.4

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 3.49 140.30 273.00 132.70 51.4

GRANT REVENUES

230-325-4162 WATER - CAPITAL GRANTS .00 45,751.18 00 (              45,751.18) .0

TOTAL GRANT REVENUES .00 45,751.18 00 (              45,751.18) .0

LICENSES & PERMITS

230-335-4370 WATER/SEWER CONNECTION PERMIT .00 250.00 4,125.00 3,875.00 6.1

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS .00 250.00 4,125.00 3,875.00 6.1

CHARGES FOR SERVICE

230-340-4425 WATER/SEWER SALES 25,974.04 312,164.09 454,373.00 142,208.91 68.7

230-340-4426 BULK WATER SALES 574.26 8,438.76 10,000.00 1,561.24 84.4

230-340-4435 FIRE HYDRANT FEE 371.56 3,031.67 4,250.00 1,218.33 71.3

230-340-4450 WATER/SEWER PENALTIES 175.00 1,042.50 1,500.00 457 50 69.5

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICE 27,094.86 324,677.02 470,123.00 145,445.98 69.1

SDC REVENUE

230-345-4531 WATER REIMBURSEMENT SDC 745.00 745.00 14,900 00 14,155.00 5.0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 745.00 745.00 14,900.00 14,155.00 5 0

MISELLANEOUS REVENUE

230-385-4895 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 1,574.90 500.00 (                1,074.90) 315.0

TOTAL MISELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 1,574.90 500.00 (                1,074.90) 315.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 27,843.35 373,138.40 489,921.00 116,782.60 76.2
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

PERSONAL SERVICES

230-490-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 2,030 30 15,236.82 24,479.00 9,242.18 62.2

230-490-5114 CITY CLERK 1,541.14 11,596.98 18,494.00 6,897.02 62.7

230-490-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 2,673.20 20,106.76 32,078 00 11,971.24 62.7

230-490-5152 UTILITY WORKER I 3,240.44 24,320.12 38,884.00 14,563.88 62.6

230-490-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL .00 447.20 780.00 332.80 57.3

230-490-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER I 215.92 1,647.93 3,580.00 1,932.07 46.0

230-490-5220 OVERT ME 717.21 5,529.83 7,555.00 2,025.17 73.2

230-490-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 797.01 6,034.86 9,616.00 3,581.14 62.8

230-490-5320 WORKER'S COMP 3.64 1,518.50 7,482.00 5,963.50 20.3

230-490-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 9,363.00 9,363.00 .0

230-490-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,334.71 22,850.48 33,922.00 11,071.52 67.4

230-490-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 2,045.08 15,397.45 24,671 00 9,273.55 62.4

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 15,598.65 124,686.93 210,904.00 86,217.07 59.1
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MATERIALS & SERVICES

230-490-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 6,440.00 6,440.00 .0

230-490-6112 LEGAL SERVICES .00 29.14 .00 (                     29.14) .0

230-490-6114 FINANCIAL SERVICES 455.00 3,081.75 5,460.00 2,378.25 56.4

230-490-6116 ENGINEERING SERVICES 58.50 12,580.18 15,916.00 3,335.82 79.0

230-490-6122 IT SERVICES 400.37 3,272.39 5,500.00 2,227.61 59.5

230-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 83.37 7,158.59 1,500.00 (                5,658.59) 477.2

230-490-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 10,462.23 9,663.00 (                   799.23) 108.3

230-490-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES .00 2,174.76 1,500.00 (                   674.76) 145.0

230-490-6226 POSTAGE .00 679.74 1,200.00 520.26 56.7

230-490-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 87.55 631.79 1,250.00 618 21 50.5

230-490-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 4,242.44 5,500.00 1,257.56 77.1

230-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 260.87 1,995.05 6,900.00 4,904.95 28.9

230-490-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

230-490-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

230-490-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 472.00 5,000.00 4,528.00 9.4

230-490-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 13,947.94 5,000.00 (                8,947.94) 279.0

230-490-6330 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 24,162.42 35,208.06 18,000 00 (              17,208.06) 195.6

230-490-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

230-490-6420 WATER SERVICES 34.87 704.19 1,200.00 495.81 58.7

230-490-6425 SEWER SERVICES .00 399.63 960.00 560.37 41.6

230-490-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 1,420.93 10,334.90 22,000 00 11,665.10 47.0

230-490-6435 INTERNET SERVICES 75.00 536.73 2,100.00 1,563.27 25.6

230-490-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 250.65 1,837.47 2,000.00 162.53 91.9

230-490-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 291.23 720.00 428.77 40.5

230-490-6710 GAS & OIL .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

230-490-6712 OPERATIONS & SUPPLIES .00 50 92 1,500.00 1,449.08 3.4

230-490-6750 CHEMICALS & LAB SUPPLIES .00 9,322.11 20,000 00 10,677.89 46.6

230-490-6755 WATER/SEWER ANALYSIS 484.50 4,609.80 7,250.00 2,640.20 63.6

230-490-6758 WATER/SEWER CONNECTION EXPENDI .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

230-490-6760 WATER/SEWER FRANCHISE FEES 1,428.92 11,842.14 23,975 00 12,132.86 49.4

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 29,202.95 135,865.18 182,534.00 46,668.82 74.4

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 44,801.60 260,552.11 393,438.00 132,885.89 66.2

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

230-700-8320 SOFTWARE .00 1,475.00 .00 (                1,475.00) .0

230-700-8540 WATER SYSTEMS IMPROVEMTS .00 47,561.84 43,416.00 (                4,145.84) 109.6

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 49,036.84 43,416.00 (                5,620.84) 113.0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 49,036.84 43,416.00 (                5,620.84) 113.0



CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2023

WATER FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02:16PM       PAGE: 22

DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICES

230-800-7122 LOAN PRINCIPAL - J05001 SPWF .00 9,923.30 4,962.00 (                4,961.30) 200.0

230-800-7124 LOAN PRINCIPAL - RUS 91-03 .00 .00 17,459.00 17,459.00 .0

230-800-7125 LOAN PRINCIPAL - L21001 .00 11,070.52 7,644.00 (                3,426.52) 144.8

230-800-7522 LOAN INTEREST - J05001 SPWF .00 4,921.70 2,461.00 (                2,460.70) 200.0

230-800-7524 LOAN INTEREST - RUS 91-03 .00 .00 21,922.00 21,922.00 .0

230-800-7525 LOAN INTEREST - L21001 .00 5,637.60 3,893.00 (                1,744.60) 144.8

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES .00 31,553.12 58,341.00 26,787.88 54.1

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE .00 31,553.12 58,341.00 26,787.88 54.1

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

230-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

230-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 36,770 00 36,770.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 56,770.00 56,770.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 56,770.00 56,770.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 44,801.60 341,142.07 551,965.00 210,822.93 61.8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              16,958.25) 31,996.33 (              62,044.00) (              94,040.33) 51.6
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ASSETS

240-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 122,702.17

240-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 89,250.87

240-1510 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 37,568.10

240-1550 PREPAID EXPENSES 1,135.00

240-1710 LAND 11,000.00

240-1720 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 89,114.40

240-1730 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 68,330.05

240-1740 VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK 21,779.50

240-1750 INFRASTRUCTURE 4,708,963.28

240-1820 AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES (              42,695.71)

240-1830 AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS (              28,515.11)

240-1840 AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK (                5,444.88)

240-1850 AD - INFRASTRUCTURE (         2,898,225.48)

TOTAL ASSETS 2,174,962.19

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

240-2205 WAGES PAYABLE 3,496.15

240-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE 1,635.15

240-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 2,343.13

240-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 1,326.83

240-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE 124.51

240-2750 LONG TERM DEBT 516,980.84

TOTAL LIABILITIES 525,906.61

FUND EQUITY

240-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 224,153.57

240-3275 GASB - FIXED ASSETS 1,924,306.05

240-3277 GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT (            516,980.84)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 17,576.80

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 17,576.80

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,649,055.58

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,174,962.19
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

240-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 256.84 1,204.82 662.00 (                   542.82) 182.0

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 256.84 1,204.82 662.00 (                   542.82) 182.0

LICENSES & PERMITS

240-335-4370 WATER/SEWER CONNECTION PERMIT .00 115.00 1,725.00 1,610.00 6.7

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS .00 115.00 1,725.00 1,610.00 6.7

CHARGES FOR SERVICE

240-340-4425 WATER/SEWER SALES 36,705.49 254,572.87 450,375.00 195,802.13 56.5

240-340-4426 BULK GREY WATER DISPOSAL .00 11,376.00 00 (              11,376.00) .0

240-340-4450 WATER/SEWER PENALTIES 195.00 952.50 1,100.00 147.50 86.6

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICE 36,900.49 266,901.37 451,475.00 184,573.63 59.1

SDC REVENUE

240-345-4541 SEWER REIMBURSEMENT SDC 618.00 618.00 12,360.00 11,742.00 5.0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 618.00 618.00 12,360.00 11,742.00 5 0

MISELLANEOUS REVENUE

240-385-4895 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL MISELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 37,775.33 268,839.19 466,722.00 197,882.81 57.6



CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2023

SEWER FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02:17PM       PAGE: 25

NON-DEPARTMENTAL

PERSONAL SERVICES

240-490-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 2,030 30 15,236.80 24,479.00 9,242.20 62.2

240-490-5114 CITY CLERK 1,541.14 11,596.97 18,494.00 6,897.03 62.7

240-490-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 2,673.20 20,106.77 32,078 00 11,971.23 62.7

240-490-5152 UTILITY WORKER I 3,240.44 24,320.04 38,884.00 14,563.96 62.6

240-490-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL .00 447.20 780.00 332.80 57.3

240-490-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER I 215.92 1,647.93 3,580.00 1,932.07 46.0

240-490-5220 OVERT ME 717.21 5,529.81 7,555.00 2,025.19 73.2

240-490-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 797.02 6,034.96 9,616.00 3,581.04 62.8

240-490-5320 WORKER'S COMP 3.60 1,533.84 6,714.00 5,180.16 22.9

240-490-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 8,348.00 8,348.00 .0

240-490-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,334.72 22,850.53 33,922.00 11,071.47 67.4

240-490-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 2,045.09 15,397.37 24,671 00 9,273.63 62.4

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 15,598.64 124,702.22 209,121.00 84,418.78 59.6
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MATERIALS & SERVICES

240-490-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 6,440.00 6,440.00 .0

240-490-6112 LEGAL SERVICES .00 29.13 .00 (                     29.13) .0

240-490-6114 FINANCIAL SERVICES 182.00 1,443.75 5,460.00 4,016.25 26.4

240-490-6116 ENGINEERING SERVICES .00 4,626.00 00 (                4,626.00) .0

240-490-6122 IT SERVICES 400.37 3,272.38 5,727.00 2,454.62 57.1

240-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 383.37 2,683.59 4,500.00 1,816.41 59.6

240-490-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 9,966.21 9,187.00 (                   779.21) 108.5

240-490-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES .00 378.64 1,500.00 1,121.36 25.2

240-490-6226 POSTAGE .00 679.73 1,200.00 520.27 56.6

240-490-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 87.54 411.44 500.00 88.56 82.3

240-490-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 491.83 1,999.30 5,000.00 3,000.70 40.0

240-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 366.42 2,161.59 6,600.00 4,438.41 32.8

240-490-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

240-490-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 2,702.49 500.00 (                2,202.49) 540.5

240-490-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 .00 500.00 500 00 .0

240-490-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 10,827.40 8,500.00 (                2,327.40) 127.4

240-490-6330 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 1,979.86 15,000 00 13,020.14 13.2

240-490-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS .00 .00 7,500.00 7,500.00 .0

240-490-6420 WATER SERVICES 865.44 4,690.54 18,000.00 13,309.46 26.1

240-490-6425 SEWER SERVICES 604.26 4,201.02 8,000.00 3,798.98 52.5

240-490-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 2,291.11 13,536.21 28,500 00 14,963.79 47.5

240-490-6435 INTERNET SERVICES 127.98 641.81 1,550.00 908.19 41.4

240-490-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 243.61 1,632.15 3,200.00 1,567.85 51.0

240-490-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 291.25 9,000.00 8,708.75 3.2

240-490-6520 PERMITS .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

240-490-6710 GAS & OIL .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

240-490-6712 OPERATIONS & SUPPLIES .00 50 93 1,500.00 1,449.07 3.4

240-490-6750 CHEMICALS & LAB SUPPLIES 985.20 6,538.28 18,000 00 11,461.72 36.3

240-490-6755 WATER/SEWER ANALYSIS 1,353.60 6,849.90 14,000 00 7,150.10 48.9

240-490-6758 WATER/SEWER CONNECTION EXPENDI .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

240-490-6760 WATER/SEWER FRANCHISE FEES 1,947.20 12,532.79 22,711 00 10,178.21 55.2

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 10,329.93 94,126.39 213,075.00 118,948.61 44.2

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 25,928.57 218,828.61 422,196.00 203,367.39 51.8

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

240-700-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES .00 .00 25,000 00 25,000.00 .0

240-700-8320 SOFTWARE .00 1,475.00 .00 (                1,475.00) .0

240-700-8550 SEWER SYSTEMS .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 1,475.00 60,000.00 58,525.00 2 5
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TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 1,475.00 60,000.00 58,525.00 2 5

DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICES

240-800-7110 LOAN PRINCIPAL - G02002 .00 23,801.00 23,801 00 .00 100.0

240-800-7122 LOAN PRINCIPAL - J05001 SPWF .00 .00 4,962.00 4,962.00 .0

240-800-7124 LOAN PRINCIPAL - RUS 92-05 .00 .00 6,980.00 6,980.00 .0

240-800-7510 LOAN INTEREST - G02002 .00 7,157.78 7,158.00 .22 100.0

240-800-7522 LOAN INTEREST - J05001 SPWF .00 .00 2,461.00 2,461.00 .0

240-800-7524 LOAN INTEREST - RUS 92-05 .00 .00 8,765.00 8,765.00 .0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES .00 30,958.78 54,127.00 23,168.22 57.2

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE .00 30,958.78 54,127.00 23,168.22 57.2

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

240-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

240-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 59,580 00 59,580.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 79,580.00 79,580.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 79,580.00 79,580.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 25,928.57 251,262.39 615,903.00 364,640.61 40.8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 11,846.76 17,576.80 (            149,181.00) (            166,757.80) 11.8
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ASSETS

312-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 81,760.23

312-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 56,679.29

312-1720 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 528.00

312-1730 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 6,061.05

312-1740 VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK 11,299.83

312-1750 INFRASTRUCTURE 1,610,571.62

312-1820 AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES (                     35.20)

312-1830 AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS (                1,361.79)

312-1840 AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK (                2,824.95)

312-1850 AD - INFRASTRUCTURE (            414,193.72)

TOTAL ASSETS 1,348,484.36

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

312-2205 WAGES PAYABLE 385 50

312-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE 187 81

312-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 227.94

312-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 148 36

312-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE 14.98

312-2750 LONG TERM DEBT 79,679.13

TOTAL LIABILITIES 80,643.72

FUND EQUITY

312-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 111,798.43

312-3275 GASB - FIXED ASSETS 1,210,044.84

312-3277 GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT (              79,679.13)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 25,676.50

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 25,676.50

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,267,840.64

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,348,484.36
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

312-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 163.23 765.18 211.00 (                   554.18) 362.6

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 163.23 765.18 211.00 (                   554.18) 362.6

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

312-320-4142 STATE DISTRIBUTIONS 7,717.91 56,091.92 91,464 00 35,372.08 61.3

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL 7,717 91 56,091.92 91,464.00 35,372.08 61.3

SDC REVENUE

312-345-4513 TRANSPORTATION REIMBURSEMENT S 104.00 104.00 2,080.00 1,976.00 5.0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 104.00 104.00 2,080.00 1,976.00 5 0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 7,985.14 56,961.10 93,755.00 36,793.90 60.8



CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2023

STREET FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02:17PM       PAGE: 30

NON-DEPARTMENTAL

PERSONAL SERVICES

312-490-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 383.08 2,867.90 4,618.00 1,750.10 62.1

312-490-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 326.00 2,446.25 3,912.00 1,465.75 62.5

312-490-5152 UTILITY WORKER I 381.20 2,861.06 4,574.00 1,712.94 62.6

312-490-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL .00 894.40 1,664.00 769.60 53.8

312-490-5220 OVERT ME 81.73 618.94 868.00 249.06 71.3

312-490-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 89.59 740.74 1,196.00 455 26 61.9

312-490-5320 WORKER'S COMP .37 414.13 1,763.00 1,348.87 23.5

312-490-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 1,040.00 1,040.00 .0

312-490-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 227.56 2,221.94 3,281.00 1,059.06 67.7

312-490-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 230.05 1,726.21 3,071.00 1,344.79 56.2

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 1,719.58 14,791.57 25,987 00 11,195.43 56.9

MATERIALS & SERVICES

312-490-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 1,240.00 1,240.00 .0

312-490-6114 FINANCIAL SERVICES 455.00 2,847.25 2,184.00 (                   663.25) 130.4

312-490-6116 ENGINEERING SERVICES .00 165.00 20,000.00 19,835.00 .8

312-490-6122 IT SERVICES 82.38 752.69 1,480.00 727.31 50.9

312-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 800.49 8,000.00 7,199.51 10.0

312-490-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 3,636.94 3,356.00 (                   280.94) 108.4

312-490-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 3.51 86.15 00 (                     86.15) .0

312-490-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 3.92 152.79 500.00 347.21 30.6

312-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .99 2.27 50.00 47.73 4.5

312-490-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 540.01 500.00 (                     40.01) 108.0

312-490-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

312-490-6330 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 21 00 10,000.00 9,979.00 .2

312-490-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

312-490-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 1,079.50 7,488.44 14,575 00 7,086.56 51.4

312-490-6720 STORM DRAIN MAINTENANCE .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

312-490-6724 STREET SIGNS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

312-490-6726 STREET LIGHTS .00 .00 410.00 410.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 1,625.30 16,493.03 67,295 00 50,801.97 24.5

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 3,344 88 31,284.60 93,282.00 61,997.40 33.5

CAPITAL OUTLAY
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CAPITAL OUTLAY

312-700-8530 STREET IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 70,000.00 70,000.00 .0

312-700-8532 SIGNAGE .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 75,000.00 75,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 75,000.00 75,000.00 .0

DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICES

312-800-7125 LOAN PRINCIPAL - L21001 .00 .00 3,427.00 3,427.00 .0

312-800-7525 LOAN INTEREST - L21001 .00 .00 1,745.00 1,745.00 .0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES .00 .00 5,172.00 5,172.00 .0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE .00 .00 5,172.00 5,172.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

312-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 10,819.00 10,819.00 .0

312-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 10,770 00 10,770.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 21,589.00 21,589.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 21,589.00 21,589.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 3,344 88 31,284.60 195,043.00 163,758.40 16.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 4,640.26 25,676.50 (            101,288.00) (            126,964.50) 25.4
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ASSETS

314-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 10,297.64

TOTAL ASSETS 10,297.64

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

314-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 13,823.92

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (                3,526.28)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (                3,526.28)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 10,297.64

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 10,297.64
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

314-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED .17 1.44 10.00 8.56 14.4

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS .17 1.44 10.00 8.56 14.4

OTHER REVENUE

314-370-4824 BBJ DONATIONS .00 105.00 00 (                   105.00) .0

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE .00 105.00 00 (                   105.00) .0

FUNDRAISING & EVENT REVENUE

314-380-4861 CRAFT/COMMERCIAL BOOTH SALES .00 1,115.00 1,980.00 865 00 56.3

314-380-4862 FOOD BOOTH SALES .00 610.00 1,200.00 590.00 50.8

314-380-4864 JAM SALES .00 810.00 500.00 (                   310.00) 162.0

314-380-4866 QUILT RAFFLE SALES .00 4,150.00 4,000.00 (                   150.00) 103.8

314-380-4870 SPONSORSHIP REVENUE .00 330.00 8,772.00 8,442.00 3.8

314-380-4882 HORSESHOE TOURNEY REVENUE .00 95.00 00 (                     95.00) .0

314-380-4889 BBJ FESTIVAL OTHER REVENUE .00 .00 145.00 145.00 .0

TOTAL FUNDRAISING & EVENT REVENUE .00 7,110.00 16,597 00 9,487.00 42.8

MISELLANEOUS REVENUE

314-385-4895 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 110.00 500.00 390.00 22.0

TOTAL MISELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 110.00 500.00 390.00 22.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .17 7,326.44 17,107.00 9,780.56 42.8
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

314-490-6118 POLICE SERVICES .00 504.00 1,000.00 496.00 50.4

314-490-6122 IT SERVICES 26.59 422.78 350.00 (                     72.78) 120.8

314-490-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES .00 20 00 100.00 80.00 20.0

314-490-6226 POSTAGE .00 3.25 .00 (                       3.25) .0

314-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .00 18.74 100.00 81.26 18.7

314-490-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 676.72 2,200.00 1,523.28 30.8

314-490-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

314-490-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 1,120.00 1,000.00 (                   120.00) 112.0

314-490-6705 RENT 80.00 560.00 1,000.00 440.00 56.0

314-490-6714 MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

314-490-6810 CRAFT/COMMERCIAL BOOTH EXP .00 305.00 150.00 (                   155.00) 203.3

314-490-6812 FOOD BOOTH EXP .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

314-490-6814 JAM SALES EXP .00 294.00 500.00 206.00 58.8

314-490-6816 QUILT RAFFLE .00 4,200.00 4,000.00 (                   200.00) 105.0

314-490-6820 SPONSORSHIP EXP .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

314-490-6852 CAR SHOW EXP .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

314-490-6856 HORSESHOE TOURNEY EXP .00 61.84 100.00 38.16 61.8

314-490-6858 KIDZ KORNER EXP .00 191.39 00 (                   191.39) .0

314-490-6864 ENTERTAINMENT EXP .00 2,475.00 12,042 00 9,567.00 20.6

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 106.59 10,852.72 23,142.00 12,289.28 46.9

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 106.59 10,852.72 23,142.00 12,289.28 46.9

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

314-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 5,007.00 5,007.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 5,007.00 5,007.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 5,007.00 5,007.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 106.59 10,852.72 28,149.00 17,296.28 38.6

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                   106.42) (                3,526 28) (              11,042.00) (                7,515.72) (  31.9)
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ASSETS

410-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 28,309.06

410-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 60,776.13

TOTAL ASSETS 89,085.19

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

410-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 89,532.89

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (                   447.70)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (                   447.70)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 89,085.19

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 89,085.19
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

410-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 174.14 815.55 200.00 (                   615.55) 407.8

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 174.14 815.55 200.00 (                   615.55) 407.8

SDC REVENUE

410-345-4510 PARK SDC FEES 985.00 985.00 19,700.00 18,715.00 5.0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 985.00 985.00 19,700.00 18,715.00 5 0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,159.14 1,800.55 19,900.00 18,099.45 9.1
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

410-490-6714 MATERIALS & SERVICES 1,804.75 2,248.25 10,000 00 7,751.75 22.5

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 1,804.75 2,248.25 10,000.00 7,751.75 22.5

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 1,804.75 2,248.25 10,000.00 7,751.75 22.5

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

410-700-8520 PARKS IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 80,313.00 80,313.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 80,313.00 80,313.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 80,313.00 80,313.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

410-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 18,080 00 18,080.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 18,080.00 18,080.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 18,080.00 18,080.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 1,804.75 2,248.25 108,393.00 106,144.75 2.1

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                   645.61) (                   447.70) (              88,493.00) (              88,045.30) (      .5)
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ASSETS

412-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 22,826.12

412-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 47,032.03

TOTAL ASSETS 69,858.15

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

412-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 68,635.11

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 1,223 04

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 1,223.04

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 69,858.15

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 69,858.15
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

412-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 134.75 631.04 150.00 (                   481.04) 420.7

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 134.75 631.04 150.00 (                   481.04) 420.7

SDC REVENUE

412-345-4512 TRANSPORTATION SDC 592.00 592.00 11,840.00 11,248.00 5 0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 592.00 592.00 11,840.00 11,248.00 5 0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 726.75 1,223.04 11,990 00 10,766.96 10.2
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

412-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 15,000 00 15,000.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

412-700-8530 STREET IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 60,260.00 60,260.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 60,260.00 60,260.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 60,260.00 60,260.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

412-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 4,736.00 4,736.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 4,736.00 4,736.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 4,736.00 4,736.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 79,996.00 79,996.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 726.75 1,223.04 (              68,006.00) (              69,229.04) 1.8
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ASSETS

430-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 57,621.07

430-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 307,039.73

TOTAL ASSETS 364,660.80

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

430-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 376,132.96

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (              11,472.16)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (              11,472.16)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 364,660.80

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 364,660.80
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

430-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 878.21 4,109.57 500.00 (                3,609.57) 821.9

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 878.21 4,109.57 500.00 (                3,609.57) 821.9

SDC REVENUE

430-345-4530 WATER SDC 3,830 00 3,830.00 76,600.00 72,770.00 5 0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 3,830 00 3,830.00 76,600.00 72,770.00 5 0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 4,708 21 7,939.57 77,100.00 69,160.43 10.3
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

430-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 3,870.85 19,411.73 80,000 00 60,588.27 24.3

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 3,870.85 19,411.73 80,000 00 60,588.27 24.3

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 3,870 85 19,411.73 80,000.00 60,588.27 24.3

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

430-700-8540 WATER SYSTEMS IMPROVEMTS .00 .00 300,000.00 300,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 300,000 00 300,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 300,000 00 300,000.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

430-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 79,797 00 79,797.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 79,797.00 79,797.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 79,797.00 79,797.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 3,870 85 19,411.73 459,797.00 440,385.27 4.2

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 837.36 (              11,472.16) (            382,697.00) (            371,224.84) (    3.0)
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ASSETS

440-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 55,161.16

440-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 69,072.19

TOTAL ASSETS 124,233.35

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

440-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 132,237.60

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (                8,004.25)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (                8,004.25)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 124,233.35

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 124,233.35
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

440-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 198.25 929.90 500.00 (                   429.90) 186.0

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 198.25 929.90 500.00 (                   429.90) 186.0

SDC REVENUE

440-345-4540 SEWER SDC 1,071 00 1,071.00 21,420.00 20,349.00 5 0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 1,071 00 1,071.00 21,420.00 20,349.00 5 0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,269 25 2,000.90 21,920.00 19,919.10 9.1
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

440-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 167.50 10,005.15 99,000 00 88,994.85 10.1

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 167.50 10,005.15 99,000.00 88,994.85 10.1

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 167.50 10,005.15 99,000.00 88,994.85 10.1

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

440-700-8550 SEWER SYSTEMS .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

440-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 13,172 00 13,172.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 13,172.00 13,172.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 13,172.00 13,172.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 167.50 10,005.15 147,172.00 137,166.85 6.8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,101.75 (                8,004.25) (            125,252.00) (            117,247.75) (    6.4)
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ASSETS

445-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 21,655.89

445-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 49,027.72

TOTAL ASSETS 70,683.61

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

445-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 69,353.04

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 1,330 57

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 1,330.57

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 70,683.61

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 70,683.61
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

445-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 140.43 657.57 200.00 (                   457.57) 328.8

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 140.43 657.57 200.00 (                   457.57) 328.8

SDC REVENUE

445-345-4545 STORM DRAINAGE SDC 673.00 673.00 13,460 00 12,787.00 5.0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 673.00 673.00 13,460.00 12,787.00 5 0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 813.43 1,330.57 13,660 00 12,329.43 9.7
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

445-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 20,000 00 20,000.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

445-700-8560 STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

445-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 22,295 00 22,295.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 22,295.00 22,295.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 22,295.00 22,295.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 82,295.00 82,295.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 813.43 1,330.57 (              68,635.00) (              69,965.57) 1.9
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ASSETS

520-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 9,401.44

520-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 30,464.20

TOTAL ASSETS 39,865.64

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

520-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 39,457.48

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 408.16

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 408.16

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 39,865.64

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 39,865.64
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FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02:18PM       PAGE: 51

INVESTMENT EARNINGS

520-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 87.20 408.16 10.00 (                   398.16) 4081.6

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 87.20 408.16 10.00 (                   398.16) 4081.6

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 87.20 408.16 10.00 (                   398.16) 4081.6



CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2023

WATER RESERVE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02:19PM       PAGE: 52

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

520-900-9892 RESERVED FOR WATER BOND PYMT .00 .00 39,415 00 39,415.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 39,415.00 39,415.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 39,415.00 39,415.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 39,415.00 39,415.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 87.20 408.16 (              39,405.00) (              39,813.16) 1.0



CITY OF LOWELL

BALANCE SHEET

JANUARY 31, 2023

SEWER RESERVE FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02:19PM       PAGE: 53

ASSETS

521-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 5,753.86

521-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 10,154.72

TOTAL ASSETS 15,908.58

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

521-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 15,772.22

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 136.36

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 136 36

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 15,908.58

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 15,908.58



CITY OF LOWELL

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2023

SEWER RESERVE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02:19PM       PAGE: 54

INVESTMENT EARNINGS

521-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 29.11 136.36 10.00 (                   126.36) 1363.6

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 29.11 136.36 10.00 (                   126.36) 1363.6

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 29.11 136.36 10.00 (                   126.36) 1363.6



CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2023

SEWER RESERVE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/16/2023     02:19PM       PAGE: 55

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

521-900-9892 RESERVED FOR SEWER BOND PYMT .00 .00 15,764 00 15,764.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 15,764.00 15,764.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 15,764.00 15,764.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 15,764.00 15,764.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 29.11 136.36 (              15,754.00) (              15,890.36) 9
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City of Lowell, Oregon 
Minutes of the City Council Work Session 

January 21, 2023 
Maggie Osgood Library 

 
The Work Session was called to order at 9:01 AM by CA Caudle. 
 
Members Present: Mayor Bennett, Gail Harris, Tim Stratis, Jimmy Murray, Maureen Weathers 
Staff Present: CA Caudle, Public Works Max Baker, Library Director Peggy O’Kane 
 
 
Work Session Topic(s) 

 
Goal Setting for the upcoming 2023-2024 budget year, using the M.O.S.C.O.W. Prioritization 
Method. The Team brainstormed ideas for what they would like to see accomplished or started 
during the year. All ideas were compiled to be presented at an upcoming City Council meeting. 
 
Adjourn: 11:10 AM 
 
 
Approved:  ________________________                                 ___________________ 
           Don Bennett, Mayor                                                            Date 
 
 
Attest:        _____________________________                         ___________________ 
           Jeremy Caudle, City Administrator                                    Date 









 

City Administrator’s Office     
P.O. Box 490 Lowell, OR 97452  
Phone: 541-937-2157 
Email: admin@ci.lowell.or.us  

 

   

To: Mayor Bennett and City Council 
From: Jeremy Caudle, City Administrator 
Date: Monday, February 20, 2023 
Re: Administrator’s report for January 
 

 
This City Administrator’s report covers activities since the January 17, 2023 regular meeting. 
A summary of major activities is as follows: 
 
Library/city hall renovation project.  

1. A ribbon-cutting for the Maggie Osgood Library is schedule for Saturday, February 
25. The event will begin at 11:00 am. 
 

E. Main Street property 
1. On 2/14/23, DEQ informed me that they had finalized the language for the easement 

and equitable servitude to be filed on 205 E. Main St. They will be filing that document 
and recording it with Lane County soon. 

2. They will also be sending us the NFA letter soon. They said their typical process is to 
invoice the responsible party for final costs, then send the NFA once the responsible 
pays the final bill. DEQ said they would try to expedite this process for us so that we 
could receive the NFA sooner. 

3. I proposed to the buyer that we postpone approval of an addendum to the agreement 
until we receive the NFA. That way, we can draft an addendum based on the condi-
tions in the NFA. The buyer agreed to that approach, and that’s why the public hearing 
for the 2/21/23 meeting is canceled. We will reschedule once we have an addendum 
that takes into consideration the NFA. 
 

Planning and development issues 
1. The Planning Commission completed their work sessions and public hearing on the 

development code updates in January. On February 15, the Planning Commission 
voted 3:0 to recommend approval of the development code updates, although with 
some amendments to what staff originally developed. A first reading of the related 
ordinances is scheduled on March 7. A second reading and vote for approval is sched-
uled is March 21. 

MEMO 
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2. Long-time Planning Commission Chair Lon Dragt decided not to reapply after the va-
cancy of his last term. Lon served the Planning Commission for 6 years. The first items 
of business for the next Planning Commission will be to swear in two new members 
(if appointed on the February 21 City Council meeting), as well as selection of a new 
Chairperson.  

 
Paul Fisher Park shade tree program 

1. I have received an updated quote to plant trees based on the $4,025 in donations that 
we’ve received so far. Two of the species in stock with Graham Landscaping do not 
meet the 1-inch minimum caliper that we specified, though they do have the alternate 
trees in stock for those species. The two species are the autumn blaze maple and the 
golden desert ash. The alternate for those on the tree plan are the red sunset maple 
and the wildfire tupelo. I’ve asked them to verify the thickness of the trees in stock 
that match our preferred species. If they’re too small, then I’ll select the alternate spe-
cies.   

 
Follow up on Sanipac franchise ordinance 

1. I held further discussion with Sanipac to follow up on their February 7 presentation 
to you. We discussed the concern related to the rate schedule and standardizing rates. 
It appears that the best compromise that we’re going to get regarding the time of the 
rate increase would be an approximately 3 month notice to customers that their rates 
will be increasing to a standard level. 

2. From the February 7 meeting, I also heard suggestions from City Council on using the 
part of the franchise fee to subsidize customers who meet certain income thresholds. 
This type of program would have to be city initiated and managed, as Sanipac doesn’t 
have the capability to do that. This would may require accounting for the franchise 
fees in a separate fund and the city writing refund checks out of that fund to custom-
ers who are enrolled in the program. A credit on utilities bills would not be allowed, 
as those bills are specifically for water and sewer. I am not sure of the accounting and 
legal feasibility of such a program, but I can research this if City Council is interested 
in pursuing it further. 

3. I would like to schedule a first reading of this later in March. Between first and second 
reading, I can conduct any additional research or negotiations that City Council di-
rects me to complete. 

4. Another option would be not to enter into a franchise agreement with Sanipac, which 
would maintain the status quo. I don’t recommend this approach. Any utility service 
using city rights-of-way or infrastructure should be operating under a franchise 
agreement. The longer we wait to finalize the agreement, the more difficult it becomes 
to pick negotiations back up. I discovered that when I restarted discussions after an 
almost 3-year hiatus. 
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Surplus city lot at 70 N. Pioneer St. campus 

1. A fence contractor is scheduled to complete fence work on the surplus city lot on 70 
N. Pioneer St. during the week of March 7. Once the fence work is completed, I will 
obtain an appraisal. I will then ask for City Council authorization to sell the property 
for sale by owner, like we did with the last property. 

2. The Planning Commission recommends rezoning this lot from public lands to down-
town residential detached. Final decision on the zoning will come to you during the 
ordinance readings on the development code update. 

 
FireWise grant 

1. On January 31, the Middle Fork Willamette Watershed Council submitted a Commu-
nity Wildfire Risk Reduction grant. The grant is for $24,027. If awarded, the grant will 
pay for fuels reduction on the city property below the Sunridge subdivision. 

2. The Sunridge FireWise group spearheaded this effort. If the Watershed Council re-
ceives the grant, then I anticipate that we’ll enter into an intergovernmental agree-
ment with them to complete the work on the city’s behalf. The grant is appended after 
this report for your information. 

 
Blackberry Jam Festival Committee 

1. The Blackberry Jam Festival Committee met on February 13. At the meeting, Chair 
Meesa Anders and I discussed the need to reduce the festival scope to match our ca-
pabilities. 

2. I informed the committee that I need to have 15 volunteers signed up by February 28. 
If we don’t have enough volunteers signed up by that deadline, then I will cancel the 
festival. 

3. If we do have enough volunteers signed up, then at the next meeting, we’ll have to 
verify that those signed up are interested in being assigned to jobs that we need to 
fill. For instance, if most of those signed up can only work at the information desk, 
then we will still be short of our recruiting goal. 

4. Meesa and I also plan on developing job descriptions, task lists, and deadlines for each 
of the roles. 
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Emergency management planning 
1. On February 9, Lane County Emergency Management held a Cascades Region work-

shop at the library. The workshop brought officials from Westfir, Oakridge, Lane Elec-
tric, and the Forest Service together to discuss key risks to our communities. We will 
have a follow up meeting in the next few weeks. I will also be working one-on-one 
with Lane County Emergency Management on our city annex into the plan. 
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‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Forwarded message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Smartsheet Forms <forms@app.smartsheet.com> 
Date: Tue, Jan 31, 2023 at 3:21 PM 
Subject: Confirmation ‐ 2022 Community Wildfire Risk Reduction Grant 
To: <dov@middleforkwillamette.org> 
 

   
M   

m  
 m  

 

  

 
Thank you for submitting your entry. A copy is included below for your records.  

2022 Community Wildfire Risk Reduction Grant 
 

Name of 
Organization 

Middle Fork Willamette Watershed Council  

Your Name 
(the contact 
for this grant 
application) 

Dov Weinman  

Your phone 
number: (the 
grant contact 
phone) 

  

Your email 
address: (the 
grant contact 
email) 

dov@middleforkwillamette.org  

The mailing 
address for 
your 
organization 

655 A Street STE A/B, Springfield, OR 97477  

The type of 
Organization 
you are 
representing: 

Non Governmental Organization in Oregon  

Your role/title 
in the 
organization 

Executive Director  

Top Executive 
of your 
Organization 

Executive Director or Board President  

Employer 
Identification 
Number 
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Annual 
Operating 
Budget 

441882  

Optional 
comments 
about budget 

Our annual operating budget fluctuates depending on how much contracted 
work we have in any given year. $441882 was the operating budget for the 
2022 calendar year. Our forecasted annual operating budget for 2023 is 
higher.  

Describe your 
organizational 
capacity and 
strengths 
(including 
requested 
personnel) to 
implement this 
(these) 
project. 

The Middle Fork Willamette Watershed Council (MFWWC) is a locally 
organized, voluntary, non‐regulatory group established to improve the 
conditions of our watershed. We aim to bring local property owners, 
residents, concerned citizens, and private land managers together with 
local, state, and federal land management agencies to form a common 
vision for the ecological and economic sustainability and livability of our 
watershed. As a 501(c)3 nonprofit since 2007, the MFWWC accomplishes 
community‐based projects through three major program areas: habitat 
restoration, education, and community engagement.  
 
The MFWWC recruits and maintains highly‐qualified Board of Directors to 
guide the organization's mission and support the Executive Director. Board 
membership includes at‐large members from both our urban and rural 
service areas, as well as representatives from the private timber industry, 
environmental groups, agencies (USFS, BLM, USACE). At‐large members 
include residents as well as locally elected officials from rural communities 
such as Lowell and Oakridge. The MFWWC is a part of the Upper Willamette 
Stewardship Network, a collaborative effort to develop new and better 
programs, increase cost effectiveness, reduce duplication of efforts, and 
achieve long‐term organizational stability to serve the region’s land and 
water resources and its communities. Additionally, our council closely 
partners with the Southern Willamette Forest Collaborative.  
 
The MFWWC has a long history of successfully implementing restoration 
projects with local partners. In 2019, the MFWWC worked with the USFS 
Middle Fork Ranger District and Haley Construction to restore 25 acres of 
floodplain habitat on Coal Creek in the Upper Middle Fork Willamette 
Watershed. This 0.3‐mile section of Coal Creek is just above the confluence 
with the Middle Fork Willamette River, where the stream should be fanning 
out across the floodplain and creating diverse habitat for fish and wildlife. 
To reconnect Coal Creek to its floodplain and restore processes, elevations 
across the project area needed to be smoothed out so that water could flow 
in any direction. Based on plans created by the USFS and MFWWC, Haley 
Construction cleared 8 acres of vegetation so that they could redistribute 
approximately 8,000 cubic yards of material. To improve the recreational 
experience and safety, trail contractors, Dirt Mechanics, rerouted and 
added 2 miles to a portion of the Middle Fork Trail, which previously went 
through the project area.  
 
The MFWWC works alongside Willamalane Parks and Recreation District 
(Willamalane) to restore acres of rare oak woodland and prairie habitat 
within Thurston Hills Natural Area in Springfield. This phased project aims to 
help restore more of this habitat through the treatment of invasive species 
and the removal of the Douglas fir that has outcompeted the oak in the 
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area. Working closely with Willamalane, the MFWWC began the first phase 
of on‐the‐ground work in spring 2018 by removing invasive vegetation such 
as blackberries, false brome, Scotch broom, thistle, and English hawthorn. In 
September 2018 we removed Douglas fir trees that have encroached on the 
oak woodlands. This provides space for the Oregon white oak to develop 
full, open canopies and allow them to receive the sunlight they need. The 
MFWWC then replanted the area with native grasses and wildflowers to 
support native wildlife. In the summer of 2023 the MFWWC will implement 
an additional phase restoration at Thurston Hills.  
 
The Restoration Program is led by Restoration Projects Manager Virginia, 
Pritchard. Pritchard has a B.S. in Environmental Science and Microbiology 
and extensive experience as a hydrology specialist with nonprofits and 
federal agencies. Dov Weinman, the Executive Director of the MFWWC, has 
a M.S. in Environmental Studies and has more than ten years of experience 
in natural resource management, including leading the MFWWC for the past 
two years.  

Name of 
Project 

Sunridge Community Fuel Reductions for Wildfire Mitigation  

Describe 
Proposed 
Program 

The MFWWC, City of Lowell, and Sunridge Firewise Community plan to 
implement two years of wildfire fuel reduction on 8 acres owned by the City 
of Lowell as well as develop a maintenance plan for ongoing fuel reduction 
treatments.  
Located in Lowell, the Sunridge Community sits on a south facing slope with 
the Middle Fork of the Willamette River drainage running through the area. 
As described in the Sunridge Firewise Community Wildfire Assessment 
(October 2021), the funding is needed to treat an 8‐acre section of Lowell 
city property, directly downhill from the Sunridge Community. This property 
is densely forested, storm damaged, and over stocked conifers and invasive 
species, which make ladder fuels abundant. The current status of this city 
property increases the likelihood of high intensity wildfire and due to the 
close proximity for Lowell residents in the Sunridge Community it could lead 
to loss of multiple structures as well as potentially loss of life. The property 
borders a road that provides the primary access to the Corps of Engineers 
offices, substation and Lookout Point Dam and receives a high amount of 
recreation in the summer months making it more likely to see human 
caused fire starts. This area has been identified as a wildfire hazard by the 
Fire Chief and was identified as a priority for grant‐funded management 
efforts by the Sunridge Firewise Community. The primary focus of the 
project would be to thin overstocked conifers as needed, prune residual 
trees and remove brush and invasive species to lower the risk of crown fire 
near the community.  
 
With support from this grant, the MFWWC Restoration Projects Manager 
will meet with City officials and members of the Sunridge Firewise 
Community to review recommendations in the Sunridge Firewise 
Community Assessment (October 2021), schedule treatment on the 8‐acre 
property, and support the development of an ongoing management plan. 
The MFWWC will coordinate with contractors for fuel reduction treatments, 
develop contracts as needed, and manage and inspect on‐the‐ground work.  
This project includes the following deliverables:  
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1) Annual fuel reduction treatments including thinning overstocked conifers 
less than 8” DBH, pruning residual trees, and removal of brush and invasive 
species on the 8‐acre property owned by the City of Lowell.  
2) Management Plan developed in collaboration with City of Lowell and 
Sunridge Firewise Community.  

Is this project 
already funded 
by OSFM? 

No  

Is this project 
connected to 
other 
organizations' 
proposals? 

No  

Describe the 
geographic 
area/location 
that this 
project will 
affect. 

Sunridge is a community located in Lowell, Oregon. There have been 
numerous fires throughout the surrounding area. Some of these fires 
include the Clark Fire, the Jones Fire and the Gales Creek Complex Fire. The 
Sunridge Community is located on a South facing slope with a mixture of 
fine dead fuels and areas of large fuel accumulations. The drainage of the 
Middle Fork of the Willamette River runs east‐west adjacent to the 
community and is capable of funneling winds. The conditions that are 
present around the community could lead to a fast‐moving intense fire 
especially if weather and topography align when fuels are dry. The 8‐acre 
property owned by the City of Lowell borders a road providing the primary 
access to the Corps of Engineers offices, substation and Lookout Point Dam. 
The road receives a high amount of recreation in the summer months 
making it more likely to see human caused fire starts. Within the 
community, another major utility hazard is from overhead power lines. 
Without continued maintenance vegetation will come in contact with power 
lines and may cause a fire or power outage.  
 
The vegetation around the community is mixed between oak savanna and 
dense stands of conifers trees owned by small landowners, city and Federal 
landowners. There are many species of deciduous and coniferous trees, the 
most common trees are Douglas fir, White Oak, Incense Cedar and Big Leaf 
Maple. In addition, there are a number of different hazardous fuels found 
within the community, such as invasive blackberry bushes, scotch broom, 
poison oak, English Ivy and other “ladder fuel” species. There are also 
pockets of dead trees primarily from recent drought and storm damage. 
These dead fuels pose a higher risk of crown fire and increased spotting 
leading to control problems for firefighters.  
 
Data for the Sunridge Firewise Community Assessment was gathered on a 
trip by Fire Planning Forester Justin Patten (ODF Eastern Lane Unit) and 
community members from the Sunridge Firewise Community. The 
community was given an Overall Hazard rating of 80, suggesting that the 
chances the community would survive a wildfire are FAIR and that minor 
improvements would be able to make the community more fire resistant. 
While this wildfire hazard assessment puts the Sunridge Community at the 
low end of moderate risk from wildfire there are some factors that are 
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present in the community that increase the risk, as mentioned previously in 
this section.  

What is the 
county or 
counties most 
impacted by 
this project? 

Lane County, OR  

What is the 
closest and 
most impacted 
zip code 
associated 
with this 
project? 

97452  

Is there a 
second zip 
code 
impacted? 

No  

How will this 
project impact 
community 
wildfire risk? 

In the Sunridge Firewise Community Assessment (October 2021), the 
community is described as being located in a wildfire environment. The 
result of the assessment is that wildfire behavior will be dominated by the 
residential characteristics of this area. The good news is that by addressing 
community vulnerabilities, residents will be able to substantially reduce 
their exposure to loss. Relatively small investments of time and effort will 
reap great rewards in wildfire safety. The Sunridge Community is outlined as 
being at Moderate risk from fire in the Lane County CWPP (Community 
Wildfire Protection Plan). The Assessment includes the following statement:  
 
“A vulnerable area of the community is along the southeastern edge of the 
community where the fuels are dense stands of mixed conifers with 
abundant ladder fuels. These fuel types if aligned with an east wind pattern 
could lead to an intense and fast‐moving fire.”  
 
The following are four common issues that were found throughout the 
Sunridge Firewise Community:  
• Many homes have flammable plants in their landscaping within 5 feet of 
their homes.  
• With the presence of some oak savanna and other scattered deciduous 
trees in the community, it will be important for community members to 
conduct annual mowing of grass in the spring and early summer to reduce 
potential fire intensity.  
• There are areas adjacent to the community primarily to the southeast that 
have heavy accumulations of fuel including many invasive species and dead 
trees which pose a high risk to the community.  
• Some of the homes within the community were observed to have fine 
dead fuel accumulations such as leaves, needles, bark mulch or dead plant 
material built up on or around the structure.  
 
Due to the observations above, the assessment contains the following 
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recommendations for the Sunridge Firewise Community.  
1) cutting of grass and brush near the homes in the late spring early summer 
to reduce fire intensity in conjunction with the annual cleanup event.  
2) Removal of ladder fuels and invasive species in and adjacent to the 
community.  
3) Continued removal of dead and dying trees in and around the 
community.  
4) Continue to educate and include interested neighbors into participating 
in the Firewise USA® Community.  
5) Apply for funding for community fuels reduction projects (begin talking 
with federal and municipal members to conduct risk reduction on adjacent 
properties).  
 
This proposal focuses on recommendations 2, 3 and 5 within the 
assessment.  

How does this 
project benefit 
socially and 
economically 
vulnerable 
communities, 
persons with 
limited 
proficiency in 
English or 
persons of 
lower income 
as defined in 
ORS 456.055, 
critical or 
emergency 
infrastructure 
or schools, 
hospitals or 
facilities that 
serve seniors? 

Oregon Department of Forestry’s 2020 Communities at Risk Report focused 
on developing nationally comparable definitions for identifying at‐risk 
wildland urban interface communities and a process for prioritizing 
communities with the state and tribal jurisdiction.  
 
In that report Lowell was labeled as a moderate risk. According to recent 
census data, Lowell’s population of 1241 (2023) has a median age of 47.9. 
Nearly 18.5% of Lowell’s population are seniors, slightly higher than the 
national average. Additionally, nearly 9% of Lowell residents are Veterans.  
 
This project provides recurring fuel reductions treatments for two years for 
local residents who may not be able to physically or financially implement 
the fire mitigation treatments without external support. Additionally, this 
funding would provide a template and plan for ongoing fuel reduction 
management around the Sunridge Community.  

Total Funds 
Requested for 
this single 
project 

24027  

Describe the 
budget details 
for this project 

Salary costs for the Restoration Project Manager are based upon their 
hourly rate plus additional fringe benefits. 100 hours are an appropriate 
amount of time to coordinate contractors, develop contracts, inspect the 
site after implementation, and meet with City of Lowell staff and Sunridge 
Firewise Community members to develop the Management Plan. Travel 
costs are based on making 3 trips a year from our office in downtown 
Springfield (655 A Street STE A/B Springfield, OR 97477) to the City of Lowell 
for contractor management, site inspection, and planning and coordination 
meetings with the Sunridge Firewise Community and City of Lowell staff  
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Treatment costs per acre are based on estimates from the American Forest 
Foundation, and are on the relatively low side for fuel reduction treatments 
based on recent projects within the Middle Fork Willamette watershed. 
Contracted costs for management and travel are based on previous work 
with R Franco Restoration Inc.  

Describe how 
this project is 
connected to 
existing 
community 
wildfire 
protection 
plans (CWPP) 
and/or other 
fire adapted 
programs. 

This project meets multiple existing fire‐related programs within Lane 
County and the State of Oregon. Project meets criteria in the following 
programs:  
• Oregon Statewide Land Use Goal 7, that requires local governments to 
adopt measures in their comprehensive plans to reduce risk to people and 
property from natural hazards.  
• Federal Lane Assistance Management, and Enhancement (FLAME) Act is a 
framework to coordinate multiple agency and homeowner efforts toward 
three goals: to restore and maintain landscapes, create fire‐adapted 
communities, and improve fire response  
• Oregon Forestland‐Urban Interface Fire Protection Act (Oregon Defensible 
Space Law): Promotes the creation of a comprehensive wildland‐urban 
interface fire protection system in Oregon. The Act contains provisions for 
county governing bodies to establish a forestland‐urban interface 
classification committee, establish a forestland‐urban interface criteria and 
classification program, and encourage landowner forestland‐urban interface 
fire mitigation actions.  
• Lane County Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan 2018 ‐ Intended to assist in 
reducing Lane County risk from natural hazards.  
 
Perhaps most crucially, the Lane County CWPP provides a framework to 
coordinate a multi‐agency and stakeholder approaches to fire planning and 
response across Lane County. The Lane County CWPP highlights notable 
Wildland Urban Interface (WUI) corridors, including Lowell, which was 
additionally included as a priority area for fuel reduction activities.  

Additional 
Comments 

 

Do you want 
to add a 
second 
project? 

No  

Do you want 
to add a third 
project? 

No  

Do you want 
to add a fourth 
project? 

No  

TOTAL GRANT 
REQUEST 
including all 
projects and 
personnel 

24027  
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Dov Weinman 
He/Him/His 
Executive Director 
Middle Fork Willamette Watershed Council 
655 A Street 
Suite A/B 
Springfield, OR 97477 
cell: 541.999.9843 
e-mail: dov@middleforkwillamette.org 
https://www.middleforkwillamette.org/ 



 

 
Public Works Department 
P.O. Box 490 Lowell, OR 97452  
Phone: 541-937-2157    
Fax: 541-937-2936   
Email: mbaker@ci.lowell.or.us 

 

 

TO:  Mayor Bennett and Council 
 
FROM: Max Baker, Public Works Director 
 
DATE:            February 21, 2023 
 
SUBJECT:  Public Works Report 
 
 
Streets and Parks 
Staff has closed Park Restrooms again, due to vandalism. 
 
West 7th and the damaged section of East 1st street have been rocked, graded and compacted. 
 
Water Treatment Plant/Distribution 
Nothing at this time 
 
Wastewater Treatment/Collections 
Staff is slowly preparing to transition to Summer Permit limits and working on maintenance 
plant wide. 
 
Other: 
I attended the LOC small city meeting in Creswell on 2/10.  
 
 
 
  









Residential water and parks System Development Charges for cities in Oregon that are geographically and demographically similar to Lowell, OR:

City/Town SDC fee Year Source City/Town Population SDC fee Year Source

Lowell $9,824 2023 Proposed Lowell 1290 $9,824 2023 Proposed

Cottage Grove $6,940 2008 https://www.cottagegroveor.gov/publicworks/ Cascade Locks 1,398 $1,646 2006 https://www.cascade‐locks.or.us/

Creswell $5,277 2020 https://www.ci.creswell.or.us/publicworks/ Coburg 1,322 $5,936 2018 https://www.coburgoregon.org/planning/

Junction city  $1,100 2021 https://www.junctioncityoregon.gov/ Adair Village 1,318 $7,855 2019 http://adairvillage.org/wp‐content/

Sweet Home $7,321 2020 https://www.sweethomeor.gov/ Yamhill 1,221 $6,496 2022 https://www.oregon.gov/ohcs/

Veneta $7,895 2022 https://www.venetaoregon.gov/building/ Riddle 1,214 $2,327 2022 https://www.oregon.gov/ohcs/

Coburg $5,936 2018 https://www.coburgoregon.org/planning/ Drain 1,174 $1,650 2022 https://www.oregon.gov/ohcs/

Port Orford 1,156 $8,919 2022 https://www.oregon.gov/ohcs/

Aurora 1,133 $5,543 2012 https://www.ci.aurora.or.us/

City/Town SDC Fee Source City/Town Population SDC fee Source

Lowell $2,856 2023 Proposed Lowell 1290 $2,856 2023 Proposed

Cottage Grove $3,659 2008 https://www.cottagegroveor.gov/publicworks/ Cascade Locks 1,398 $534 2006 https://www.cascade‐locks.or.us/

Creswell $3,439 2020 https://www.ci.creswell.or.us/publicworks/ Coburg 1,322 $5,875 2018 https://www.coburgoregon.org/planning/

Junction city  $2,044 2021 https://www.junctioncityoregon.gov/ Adair Village 1,318 $992 2019 http://adairvillage.org/wp‐content/

Sweet Home $1,591 2020 https://www.sweethomeor.gov/ Tangent 1,231 $3,293 2022 https://www.oregon.gov/ohcs/

Veneta $5,949 2022 https://www.venetaoregon.gov/building/ Yamhill 1,221 $3,348 2022 https://www.oregon.gov/ohcs/

Coburg $5,875 2018 https://www.coburgoregon.org/planning/ Aurora 1,133 $2,205 2012 https://www.ci.aurora.or.us/

Water System Development Charges

Parks System Development Charges

Similar Population

Similar Population

Geographically Close 

Geographically Close 



PARKS SUMMARY

Total 2022 Cost % Cost Share % Cost Share % Cost Share

Rolling Rock Park Improvements $903,910 60% $540,732 40% $363,178 35% $1,009

Railroad Corridor Park Improvements $164,427 60% $98,363 40% $66,064 6% $184

Paul Fisher Park Improvements $504,596 60% $301,857 40% $202,740 20% $563

Paul Fisher Park Replacements $28,935 100% $28,935 0% $0 0% $0

Cannon Street Festival Area Improvement$338,498 60% $202,494 40% $136,004 13% $378

0.45 Acre Mini Parks $54,000 0% $0 100% $54,000 5% $150

1.4 Acre Neighborhood Parks $168,000 0% $0 100% $168,000 16% $467

0.3 Mile Trails $38,016 0% $0 100% $38,016 4% $106

Total Park Costs $2,200,382 $1,172,381 $1,028,002

  divided by future EDU to be served ÷ 360

EQUALS PARK SDC $2,856

WATER SUMMARY

Total 2022 Cost % Cost Share % Cost Share % Cost Share

New 500 GPM Water Treatment Plant $2,149,443 60% $1,283,569 40% $865,873 26% $2,532

0.8 MG Reservoir ‐ Upper Pressure Zone $1,783,243 58% $1,025,364 43% $757,878 23% $2,216

500 GPM Booster Pump Station $500,000 0% $0 100% $500,000 15% $1,462

Water Main Replacements $2,964,500 58% $1,728,304 42% $1,236,197 37% $3,615

SRAMP Backbone Upgrades $2,912,325 100% $2,912,325 0% $0 0% $0

Air Burst Retrofit $122,097 100% $122,097 0% $0 0% $0

Fire Protection Upgrade Project $386,947 100% $386,947 0% $0 0% $0

Total Water Costs $10,818,554 $7,458,606 $3,359,948

  divided by future EDU to be served ÷ 342

EQUALS WATER SDC $9,824

Existing Users Future Users

Existing Users Future Users

Proportion of Proposed SDC

Proportion of Proposed SDC
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CITY OF LOWELL, OREGON 
 

RESOLUTION 798 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF APPRO-
PRIATIONS WITHIN FUNDS. 
 

 
WHEREAS, various, funds, departments, organizational units and categories of expense ac-
counts within the City of Lowell's fiscal year 2022-2023 budget need adjusting for additional 
appropriation authority; and  
 
WHEREAS, under the provisions of Oregon Budget Law, fund units and accounts are re-
quired to reflect sufficient authorized appropriations; and  
 
WHEREAS, appropriation authority may be made by transfers of appropriation within or-
ganizational units, transfers within categories of expense and/or transfers of contingency 
appropriations within a specific fund when authorized by official resolution of the governing 
body as provided by ORS 294.463; and  
 
WHEREAS, additional appropriation authority for expenditures may be made by transfer of 
contingency appropriations or other appropriations within a specific fund when authorized 
by official resolution of the governing body as provided by Oregon Local Budget Law. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lowel, Oregon as follows: 
 
Section 1. That the transfers of appropriations and resources, as set forth in Attachment A, 
are hereby authorized for the 2022-2023 fiscal year. 
 
Section 2. This resolution is effective immediately upon adoption. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[This section left intentionally blank. Signature page to follow.] 
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Adopted by the City Council of the City of Lowell this 21ST day of February 2023. 
 
 AYES: _____ 
 
 NOES: _____ 
 
 

APPROVED: 
 

Don Bennett, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 
Jeremy Caudle, City Recorder 

 
 
 
 



Transfer of appropriations:
Water Fund - Water Department Beginning 

appropriation
Increase Decrease Revised 

appropriation
Category Account

1 Contingency 230-900-9590-Contingency 20,000 0 -5,621 14,379
2 Software 230-700-8320-Software 0 1,475 1,475
3 Capital Outlay 230-700-8540-Water System Improvements 43,416 4,146 0 47,562

63,416 5,621 -5,621 63,416

Attachment A

Total Water Fund appropriations transfer:

City of Lowell
Transfer of appropriations detail by fund, department, category, and account

Approved February 21, 2023



Type of item:

Item title/recommended action:

Justification or background:

Agenda Item Sheet
City of Lowell City Council

Discussion

Direction on 2019 Land and Water Conservation Grant for Rolling Rock Park. – Discussion

I am requesting City Council direction on if you wish to make another attempt at 
securing the 50% match needed to obtain our 2019 Land and Water Conservation Fund 
grant (LWCF) for the Rolling Rock Park phase 1 project. This is on the agenda for 
discussion because Rolling Rock Park phase 1 was not on our priorities resolution. To 
proceed, we would need to submit a Local Government Grant Program application. The 
last application was for $496,254. With that, plus the LWCF funding, the total project 
was last estimated at $750,854. If we did not submit a LGGP grant applicaton, then we 
would have to withdraw our application for the LWCF grant. The last budget on file for 
the LWCF grant is $299,051.

All I need to do is resubmit the original application. I'll need to work with our landscape 
architect and city engineer to update cost esimates. We would know by July or August 
if our application was approved. Construction would likely take place in spring 2024.

I met with the LWCF and LGGP grant managers earlier this month. They encouraged 
me to submit two applications: one for the LGGP small project funding, the other for 
the LGGP large project funding. If we received funding the large project funding, then 
we'd withdraw our small project application. The small project funds up to $75,000, and 
its criteria are easier to meet. We would match that with $75,000 in LWCF funding, for a 
total project of $150,000. The LWCF grant manager informed me that the playground 
would be the most likely item that they would fund for a smaller scope project. Funding 
for basketball courts or anything else outside of the original application would require a 
new application.



Type of item:

Agenda Item Sheet
City of Lowell City Council

Discussion

Budget impact:

Department or Council sponsor:

Attachments:

Meeting date: 02/21/2023

N/A

Administration

Scoring report for last LGGP application; summary of milestones for completing the 
phase 1 project; April 2022 email summarzing process for last LGGP grant application 
(for info); last LGGP grant application (for info); most recent plan for Rolling Rock Park

If City Council decides not to proceed, I request action from you in the form of a vote 
to withdraw our application, as the city's current policy--per Resolution 778--is to seek 
funding for this project.

I recommend that we make another attempt at securing a 100% grant funded 
construction project for Rolling Rock Park phase 1.



Scorer

Consistency 

with Statewide 

Priorities ‐ 

SCORP          

20 Pts

Consistency 

with Statewide 

Issues              10 

Pts

Local Needs & 

Benefits         

25 Pts

Physical Activity 

Benefits        

5 Pts

Need for Major 

Rehabilitation 

or Acquisition   

5 Pts

Accessibility 

Accommoda‐

tions           

5 Pts

Universal 

Design Concepts 

5 Pts

Bicycle and 

Pedestrian Trail 

Projects         

5 Pts

Scorer 13 8 18 2 2 2 2 3

Scorer 11 10 22 2 2 5 3 5

Scorer 16 9 25 4 5 3 2 3

Scorer 17 8 20 5 5 5 4 4

Scorer 7 8 11 2 3 2 1 1

Scorer 17 8 20 3 5 4 3 4

Scorer 16 8 15 4 5 5 5 4

Comments:   Phase I of III, Interpretative trail, If LGGP not approved, may have to let LWCF go.

Comments:  Lack of details on maintenance is a concern, good development of park in poor shape and development of community meeting area.

City of Lowell - Rolling Rock Park Rehabilitation Phas





 

City Administrator’s Office     
P.O. Box 490 Lowell, OR 97452  
Phone: 541-359-8768    
Email: jcaudle@ci.lowell.or.us  

 
SUMMARY OF MILESTONES FOR THE LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND 
(LWCF) AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT GRANT PROGRAM (LGGP) APPLICATIONS FOR 
ROLLING ROCK PARK 
 
1. 2/7/2023 – I met with the LWCF and LGGP grant manager to discuss a potential LGGP 

application for the 2023 cycle. The LWCF grant manager informed me that our LWCF 
funding is still secure. The LGGP grant manager encouraged me to submit two 
applications: one for the small project grant and the other for the large project grant. The 
large grant would enable us to do the entire phase 1 project and secure the entire LWCF 
award. The small project grant is up to $75,000, and it’s criteria are easier to meet. This 
would enable us to secure $75,000 from the LWCF grant for a smaller project. The LWCF 
grant manager informed me that, under this option, completion of the playground would 
be the most feasible option, as the LWCF grant committee scored the playground highly. 
The LWCF grant manager informed me that a basketball court could not be funded under 
our current grant, and it would require a new grant application. I informed both grant 
managers that I would review these options with City Council before deciding to proceed. 

2. 2/2/2023 – Oregon Parks and Recreation sent me the scoring report for the 2022 LGGP 
application. 

3. 7/15/2022 – Oregon Parks and Recreation informed me that our 2022 LGGP application 
was not selected. 

4. 7/14/2022 – David Dougherty and I presented our LGGP application to the grant 
recommendation committee. In the weeks leading up to the presentation, David and I 
worked together on the presentation. 

5. 4/29/2022 – Received follow up questions from Oregon Parks and Recreation 
Department on our LGGP grant application, which I answered by the deadline. 

6. 4/4/2022 – I sent an email update to City Council on the LGGP grant process.  
7. 3/31/2022 – I submitted the LGGP grant. In the weeks leading up to grant submission, I 

obtained updated cost estimates from our landscape architect and city engineer. 
8. 3/15/2022 – City Council approved Resolution 778, which authorized me to seek funding 

through LGGP to meet the 50% grant match for the 2019 LWCF application.  
9. 2/7/2022 –David Dougherty and I meet with the LWCF and LGGP grant managers to 

discuss our project. The grant managers provide feedback on how to strengthen our 
application. 

10. 1/4/2022 – I updated City Council on the status of our grants. The meeting included 
discussion on debt-financing for the parks projects. The also included discussion on 
parks fees to service parks improvement debt. The City Council’s direction was that 
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future parks projects would need to be funded through donations, existing city funds, or 
100% grant-funded sources. Debt financing and implementing new fees are not feasible. 

11. 12/15/2021 – With the cultural resources study complete, the LWCF Grant Coordinator 
informed me that we can expect to receive our grant funding in spring 2022. 

12. 12/13/2021- The cultural resources study was completed and turned in to Oregon Parks 
Department and the State Historical Preservation Office. 

13. 12/7/2021 – City Council deferred design work with Dougherty Landscape Architects 
and Parks and Recreation Committee until early 2022 to prioritize work on the library 
renovation and other projects. 

14. 9/22/2021 – A “task outline and fee estimate for Rolling Rock Park expansion and 
improvements” with Dougherty Landscape Architects is approved following a vote by 
City Council. David Dougherty, principal with the company, is our key contact for 
landscape architecture work. 

15. 8/18/2021 – After approval by City Council, I signed a contract with Historical Research 
Associates to start the cultural resources study. 

16. 6/17/2021 – Notification from AARP that Lowell was not selected for funding from 
AARP’s “Community Challenge” program. In May, I had applied for funding from AARP 
for the Rolling Rock Park project. 

17. 4/23/2021 – I met with the LWCF Grant Coordinator where I learned that Lowell’s 
application was still under consideration. At this meeting, I was informed that a cultural 
resources study would need to be completed.  

18. 2/10/2021 – I received notification that Lowell was not selected for funding for the Local 
Government Grant Program. 

19. 2/2/2021 – I made a presentation to the Local Government Grant Program selection 
committee on our grant application. 

20. 1/14/2021 – Notification from Oregon State Parks that Land and Water Conversation 
grant applications from 2020 are still on hold due to COVID-19. 

21. 1/11/2021 – Notification from Oregon State Parks that Lowell is invited to make a 
presentation to the award committee for its 2020 Local Government Grant Program 
application. 

22. 9/22/2020 – Notification from Oregon State Parks that all Local Government Grant 
application are put on hold due to COVID-19. 

23. 7/9/2020 – Notification from Oregon State Parks that all Land and Water Conversation 
grants are put on hold due to COVID-19. 

24. 4/14/2020 – Former City Administrator Jared Cobb submitted Land and Water 
Conversation grant application. 

25. 4/10/2020 – Former City Administrator Jared Cobb submitted $212,593 grant 
application for Local Government Grant Program. 
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26. 4/7/2020 – City Council approved Resolutions #734 and 735 authorizing applications 
for Local Government Grant Program and Land and Waster Conversation Grant funding. 

27. 2/4/2020 – Ordinance #300 adopted the Lowell Master Parks Plan “as a refinement plan 
to the Lowell Comprehensive Plan.” The master plan provides the design concept and 
cost estimate on which the Rolling Rock Park grant application was based. 

28. 10/15/2019 – After completing a competitive request for proposals process, City Council 
voted to hire Dougherty Landscape Architects to work on the Rolling Rock Park phase 1 
and 2 renovations. 

29. 7/2/2019 – Notification that Lowell was not selected for the 2019 Local Government 
Grant Program. 

30. 4/30/2019 – City of Lowell acquired second lot on the southern end of the now Rolling 
Rock Park campus to consolidate the entire area between N. Cannon St. and N. Moss St. 

31. 3/19/2019 – Former City Administrator Jared Cobb submitted $750,000 grant 
application for Local Government Grant Program. 

32. 3/19/2019 – City Council passed Resolution #715 to authorize applying for Local 
Government Grant Program funding. 

33. 11/29/2018 – City of Lowell acquired a lot on the southern end of the now Rolling Rock 
Park campus. 
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Jeremy  Caudle

From: Jeremy  Caudle
Sent: Monday, April 4, 2022 5:11 PM
To: LowellCityCouncil
Subject: FW: What's Next for LGGP Applicants?
Attachments: Online Grants - Oregon Parks and Recreation Department.pdf; Rolling_Rock_Park_Plan_112139112_

102719643 (1).pdf

Good afternoon: 
 
I’d like to update you on the LGGP grant application for Rolling Rock Park. I submitted the application last week. The 
closing date was April 1. See below for information on next steps. 
 
I attached the grant application that I submitted for your information, along with the park plan from the adopted master 
plan. 
 
In February, I held a meeting with David Dougherty (landscape architect), the Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) 
grant manager, and the Local Government Grant Program manager (Mark Cowan, from email below). I incorporated the 
feedback from that meeting into the grant application. In particular, the LGGP grant manager recommended that I 
articulate this as being a rehabilitation, as opposed to a development (previous application) project.  
 
You’ll recall from the January 4, 2022 work session that LWCF is recommending approval of our grant application for 
$240,000. LWCF requires a dollar‐for‐dollar match. If we receive the LGGP grant, we can meet that match. For a city of 
our size, LGGP requires a match of at least 20%. We would meet that match with the LWCF funds. Thus, both grants 
would provide the matching requirements for each other, and we would have a 100% grant funded project. (For a the 
history of how we got to this point, see the memo from the January 4 meeting packet.) 
 
Here is how I prepared the LGGP application. I used the scope of work from the LWCF application (from 2020). I 
obtained updated cost estimated from our landscape architect and city engineer. The updated cost estimate shows 
phase 1 as costing $750,000. $240,000 of that would be paid by LWCF. The remainder would be paid by LGGP. 
 
The LWCF application from 2020 has the following items: 
 
 Irrigation system 
 Removing dense clay soil and replacing with top soil 
 Grading and new sod 
 Walking trails and trail lighting 
 New playground with poured‐in‐place surfacing 
 Small picnic shelter 
 Benches 
 Shade trees and other amenities 

 
With the LGGP application, I continued with the scope of work that was already approved so that we could attempt to 
secure the match needed for the $240,000. 
 
The average grant request among all LGGP applications is $527,450—so our application is in the ballpark. 
 
What if we don’t secure the LGGP funding? In that case, we will have to withdraw our LWCF application.  
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However, that doesn’t mean the end of renovating the parks. The LGGP program allows applicants to use acquisition 
costs to meet matching requirements, and you can go back 6 years. We can reapply through the LGGP program using 
the acquisition costs of the tax lots on the southern part of the property to meet the match for future applications.  
 
Let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Jeremy 
 

From: COWAN Mark * OPRD <Mark.COWAN@oprd.oregon.gov>  
Sent: Monday, April 4, 2022 4:38 PM 
To: COWAN Mark * OPRD <Mark.COWAN@oprd.oregon.gov> 
Subject: What's Next for LGGP Applicants? 
 
Greetings from OPRD ‐ 
 
Congratulations on successfully submitting an application to the Local Government Grant Program.  Just getting an 
application into the pool is an accomplishment! 
 
So . . . what happens next? 
 
Technical Review ‐ April 
During the next few weeks all applications will be reviewed internally for eligibility, match amounts, math, budget, 
required documents, etc.  If we have any questions regarding your application, we will contact you for clarification or 
additional information. 
 
LGGP Advisory Committee Review – May 
Once applications have passed Technical Review by OPRD staff, they will be forwarded to the LGGP Advisory Committee 
for their review. 
 
Project Presentation Meeting – June/July 
Applicants who submitted an application requesting $75,001 or more in grant support (Large Grants) are required to 
make a 10‐15 minute presentation before the LGGP Advisory Committee (20 minutes total including time for 
questions).  We actually recommend that you plan on a 10 minute presentation and allow another 10 minutes for 
Committee questions.   
 
This year’s Project Presentation meeting before the LGGP Advisory Committee will be held via Zoom in June or possibly 
July.  More info will follow soon.  
 
Presentation Schedule 
In early May you will receive a tentative presentation schedule inviting you to select your top three presentation time 
choices. 
 
PowerPoint Presentation  
Most applicants choose to use a PowerPoint presentation to present their project.  If you do plan to use a PowerPoint 
presentation it is required that the presentation file be completed and sent to me one week in advance.  This is to insure 
that your presentation is available on our computer before the Presentation meeting, as a back‐up.  You can send your 
PowerPoint file to me by email as a Ppt file (20MB max.) or as a Pdf file.   
 
This Year’s Stats 

LGGP Large Grant Applications submitted  51 














































